
Agenda
Duncan Public Schools

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education
Administration Building, 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma 73533

Tuesday, September 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM

1. Call to order and roll call:
Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost

2. Flag Salute
3. Chicken Express Employees of the Month
4. Public participation and/or discussion
5. Superintendent's Report

A. Bond Projects Update by Hope Equipment & Construction
B. Strategic Plan Presentation and update from Goal Area 2:  Staff Quality & 

Development
C. Site Presentation from Duncan High School
D. Discussion and possible motion regarding the High School Dropout Report
E. District Update

6. Discussion and possible motion to approve amendments to the following district policy 
and procedure:
A. Policy 4001 Nondiscrimination - amendments
B. Policy 4045 Maternity Leave - amendments

7. Consent Agenda
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member 
desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda 
consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
A. Minutes of the August 19, 2025 Special Meeting
B. Financial Reports
C. Activity Fund Reports
D. Additions, deletions, and/or changes to Activity Fund Sub-accounts
E. District Fundraisers
F. Encumbrance Reports

General Fund 11 Purchase Order Numbers 65474-65587, total dollar value of 
$385,446.93
Building Fund 21 Purchase Orders, Number 21086-21101, total dollar value of 
$23,378.93
Bond Fund 26 Purchase Orders, Number 2609-2613, total dollar value of 
$17,871.42
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Change Order Listing(s) of Encumbrances
Encumbrance(s) More Than 10% Over

G. Estimate of Needs
H. Statutory Waiver for Library/Media Specialists
I. Purple Wave Internet Auction Agreement to Auction Four District Surplus Buses
J. Zoom Consent to Educational Data Collection for use with the Oklahoma 

Department of Human Services School-Based Family Services Program
K. PresenceLearning, Inc. - Master Services Agreement for PreK-12 Telepractice 

Speech-Language Services in the amount of $28,927.20 paid by Federal Funds
L. BancFirst - annual payment of Principal and Interest on Bond Series 2020, 2021, 

and 2021a in the amount of $2,270,751.00 paid by Bond Funds
M. OK Work Trucks - DPS 2020 Vision Bond purchase of Two Trucks for the 

Maintenance Department in the amount of $52,320.00
N. AngelTrax - DPS 2020 Vision Transportation Bond fund purchase to Upgrade Bus 

Security Cameras to Wireless System and Install a Dash Cam on Special Needs Bus 
in the amount of $28,347.91

8. Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Resignations, employment, changes of contract, and changes of extra-duty contract(s) of 
current and prospective District employees as outlined on Schedule A, 
inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Extra Duty employment as listed on 
Schedule A1, inclusive; (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(2) Discussing certified 
negotiations concerning employees and representatives of employee groups; and (d) 
Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the 
Superintendent. Vote to convene or not convene into Executive Session

9. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session
Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters 
considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Resignations, employment, changes of contract, and changes of extra-duty contract(s) of 
current and prospective District employees as outlined on Schedule A, 
inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Extra Duty employment as listed on 
Schedule A1, inclusive; (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(2) Discussing certified 
negotiations concerning employees and representatives of employee groups; and (d) 
Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the 
Superintendent.  No action was taken in Executive Session.

10. Discussion and possible action regarding resignations, employment, changes of contract, 
and changes of extra-duty contract(s) as listed on Schedule A attached

11. Discussion and possible action regarding Extra Duties as listed on Schedule A1 attached
12. Discussion and motion to approve, not approve or table the ratification of negotiations 

for Certified Staff (ADE, Association of Duncan Educators)
13. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
14. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
15. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, 

October 14, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, 
Duncan, OK

16. Adjournment
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Staff Quality and Development

Strategic
Plan 

Goal Area 2

Champions of Excellence
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Objective 1

Initiative 1:
Teacher
Development

Support high-quality teachers through ongoing
professional development.
Implement a comprehensive recruitment plan
for certified positions.
Develop targeted strategies for hiring support
staff.
Foster a culture of continuous improvement
among all staff.
Develop an effective districtwide and site
teacher mentoring program that includes: -
program objectives, criteria for selection of
mentors and mentees, training for mentors and
mentees, program evaluation. 17



Supporting High-
Quality Teachers

Mentorship Programs

Implementing structured
mentorship programs allows
experienced educators to
guide new teachers. This
initiative fosters
collaboration, enhances
teaching practices, and
ultimately contributes to a
supportive learning
environment for both
students and staff.

Professional Development
Opportunities

Our organization is
committed to providing
ongoing training that
enhances the skills of our
teachers. By fostering a
culture of continuous
improvement, we aim to
support their professional
growth and effectiveness in
the classroom.

Performance Evaluation
Systems

Regular and constructive
performance evaluations
help identify areas for growth.
By utilizing feedback
effectively, we can ensure
that our educators receive
the necessary support to
excel and meet the demands
of modern education.
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Mentor Program

Each new teacher was assigned a mentor based on their
experience level.
Ongoing mentor teacher training is provided to the selected
mentors.
Daily/weekly/monthly check-ins are done based on the
individual need.
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Teacher
Empowerment
Grant

All teachers in our district had the opportunity to apply for this.
Once selected, they were categorized into different levels.  
This addtional stipend pays for 10-15 extra work days for these
teachers to work on curriculum, assessments, etc.
22 Teachers chosen for this opportunity.
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Teacher
Development
Timeline
This timeline outlines key milestones for teacher
development initiatives.

Introduce the teacher
development program to all
staff.

Assess the effectiveness
through feedback and
performance metrics.

Broaden the program based
on evaluation results and
needs.

Implement ongoing
improvements to ensure
program relevance and
impact.

Launch
program

Evaluate
effectiveness

Expand
offerings

Continuous
improvement
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New Teacher
Academy Dates:

Day 4: Sept.17, 2025-    
Classroom management 
Student engagement
TLE observation rubric
Master Teacher panel 

Day 5: Nov. 6, 2025
COE at Work
Tier 1 engaging strategies, 2 interventions 

Day 6: Jan 14, 2026
½  day classroom observations in the
morning, processing and review PM

Day 7: Feb. 18, 2026
Review of COE- 
Tier 1 engaging strategies, Tier 2
interventions 

New Teacher Academy Reception TBD
April 
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Objective 2

Initiative 1:
Recruitment
Plan for
Certified
Staff

Create promotional video, attend job fairs
Create a webpage with promotional material on
the district and a place to house all job
vacancies.
Promote the district via social media platforms
Recognizing Staff for Perfect Attendance
Quarterly
Explore end of the year attendance stipend 23



Objective 2

Initiative 2:
Recruitment
Plan for
Support Staff

Develop implementation plan to include:
District administration working with support
supervisors to develop an onboarding process
with training protocol as well as culture
inclusion.
Recognizing Staff for Perfect Attendance
Quarterly.
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Where are We?

In progress-New Teacher
Academy

In progress-Job Fairs
ECU, SWOSU, OSU 
(89% retention rate from
24/25 to 25/26.)

No set plan-but conversations
have started.  A possible job
fair day including each of our
departments.  Also
recruitment videos.

Continuously evaluating and
adjusting for effectiveness.

Teacher
Development

Certified
Recruitment

Plan

Support 
Recruitment

Plan

Continuous
improvement
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Site
Leadership
Teams

Teacher leaders who are helping
guide,lead, and monitor the COE
work in each building.
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QUESTIONS?
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Goal Area 2
Staff Quality and Development 
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Staff Quality and 
Development 

Objective 1: 
Support, grow and retain high quality 
teachers
      Initiative 2: New Teacher Induction 
(Aug. and Jan.) and Mentor Program
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Kim Wilcox- Elementary New Teacher Instructional Coach 

•Mentor and Advocate
•Building relationships with new teachers
•Pop-in classroom visits
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Sandy Ferguson- New Teacher Instructional Coach- DHS 

•Mentor and Advocate
•Building relationships with new teachers
•Pop-in classroom visits
•Modeling 
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Staff Quality and 
Development 

In addition, all first year teachers have a district paid 
Mentor for first year support in their building. 

       Criteria: Certified 
                       Three years in district 
                       Positive building leader
                       Preferably same subject/grade
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Staff Quality and 
Development 

Objective 2: 
Recruiting Quality Teachers 
      Initiative 1: Developing a marketing 
plan for teacher recruitment for DPS
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TEACHER RECRUITMENT 

● Development of Teacher Recruitment Video 
● #TEACHDUNCAN Campaign 
● Early job postings 
● Teacher interest meeting 
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ATTENDANCE AT SPRING 
EDUCATION JOB FAIRS 
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What’s New?
2025-2026

DUNCAN

HIGH SCHOOL

CHAMPIONS OF
EXCELLENCE
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Students can select from OPEN
sessions based on their needs and

interests.
Session entry deadlines are set each

week.

The program emphasizes flexibility
and responsiveness to student

feedback and assessment data for
continuous improvement.

Intervention/remediation sessions
are CLOSED sessions so that teachers
can assign those students who need

additional supports.

Overview of the ReThink Program 
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The ReThink program offers two
session types: CLOSED for
intervention and remediation,
focusing on students needing
additional support, and OPEN
sessions, which are flexible and
available to all. This structure ensures
that students can access the help they
need while promoting engagement in
various learning opportunities.

Understanding
CLOSED and
OPEN Sessions

Tailored sessions to meet every student's
needs.
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Advisory Time: Empowering Student Growth

Purpose of Advisory Time
Advisory Time is intended to
offer students guidance and
support through mentorship,
career exploration, and skill
development. It is a space
where students can build
relationships with their

advisors and peers, discuss
academic goals, and engage

in activities that promote
personal and social growth.

Activities Overview

Activities include but
are not limited to...

mentorship meetings,
career exploration,

game day Fridays, and
skill development

workshops focusing on
communication and

leadership.
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Advisory Activities Summary

Mentorship meetings
provide students with
essential academic

guidance to foster their
growth. During these

sessions, students set goals,
receive feedback on their
progress, and engage in
discussions about their

future.

Mentorship
Meetings

Skill development
workshops focus on
enhancing student

competencies in critical
areas. Topics include
communication, time
management, and

leadership, ensuring
students are well-

equipped for success in
both academic and

personal arenas.

Skill Development
Workshops

Career exploration events
offer students

opportunities to possibly
interact with industry

professionals, take career
interest inventories,

research careers, etc.

Career
Exploration

On Fridays we have
friendly competitions in
Advisory.  The winners of

each region compete with
each other to ultimately

find a school winner!

Game Day Fridays

Students are learning our
core values, talking about

what it means to be a
Duncan Demon, learning

our school creed, etc.

School Pride
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Building Relationships
Through Advisory Time
Advisory Time on M/W/F serves to empower students
through guidance and support. This dedicated time allows
students to engage in mentorship, explore careers, and
develop essential skills. Activities include mentorship
meetings focused on academic progress and goal setting,
career exploration with guest speakers, and workshops for
communication and leadership skills. Together, we are
fostering personal and social growth, building strong
relationships, and promoting a positive school
environment. 
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Protecting Classtime
Another huge benefit of adding this
time into our schedule is that it helps
us protect core instruction time.
Instead of having pep rallies,
assemblies, etc. duirng classtime, we
use this new 30 minute block of time
for those events.
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Mrs. Curry
“ I just wanted to say so many of the
students have been talking about their
ReThink time today.  I’m excited to see
the increased or new connections with
each other as well as teachers they
might not normally be exposed to at
school.  I have loved seeing renewed
excitement about something new and
only wish we had an opportunity for
teachers to attend sessions as well!
LoL!”
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Coach Cooper
“ I absolutely love the advisory period!  
We have very engaged conversations
and my group has been all in.  I love
that I get a chance to just talk about
life and experiences and help mold
kids outside my class curriculum.  It’s a
great opportunity to take academics
out of the day for a moment and just
build relationships.”
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Demon Difference
Maker Program
We are excited to launch the Demon
Difference Maker program, designed
to celebrate students who exemplify
our five core values: Teamwork,
Integrity, Kindness, Leadership, and
Perseverance.
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Demon Difference Maker
Program

Each coach, teacher, or
director will receive one

medallion for each of
the five core values to
distribute within their

group.
The following groups will

receive medallions to
distribute:

Overview
All medallion recipients

will be honored during an
all-school assembly on
December 12 during

Advisory.
We will also highlight

these outstanding
students on our social

media channels to
celebrate their

achievements with the
wider community.

Recognition

Football, Cheer, Pom, Cross
Country, Softball, Band,

Choir, Art, Speech/Drama,
Volleyball, Concurrent,

EDGE, Yearbook, Internship,
STEM, Leadership, Ag,

Special Education, Unified
sports, English Department,
Math Department, Science
Department, and History

Department.
For the core academic

departments (English, Math,
Science, History), each

department will receive two
medallions for each core
value. Teachers in these

departments should lobby
their department leader
with their nominations for
students who deserve the

award.

Overview
cont’d
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New Classes for 2025-2026

Six students
currently taking
advantage of
this new
opportunity.

Work Wise

Eight students
currently
taking this
new course.

Cyber Security

25 students
currently
taking this
new course.

Construction I
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LIVE RED
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LEAD

INCLUDE

VALUE GROWTH

EXCEL
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REPRESENT

ELEVATE OTHERS

DEMONSTRATE CHARACTER
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2 0 2 3

2.8%
2 0 2 4

2.27%

DUNCAN
HIGH

SCHOOL
D R O P  O U T

R E P O R T
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UPCOMING EVENTS:

PRE-ACT/ACT-OCTOBER 29

COE DAY- SEPTEMBER 19
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LIVE RED
AND

PROTECT THE
FORK!
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 4001 

NONDISCRIMINATION 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  09/09/2025 Page 1 of 1 
 
 
The Duncan Board of Education is committed to a policy of nondiscrimination in 
relation to race, religion, sex, age, national origin, alienage, and handicap prohibiting 
discrimination against a student or employee on the basis of age, race, ethnicity, 
national origin, sex, disability, religion including “antisemitism,” or marital status.  This 
policy will prevail in all matters concerning staff, events, students, the public, 
employment, educational programs and services, and individuals, companies, and firms 
with whom the board does business. 
  
The board directs the superintendent of schools to prepare necessary rules, 
regulations, and procedures to insure that all local, state, and federal laws, regulations, 
and guidelines are followed. 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 4001 

NONDISCRIMINATION 

Adoption Date:   Revision Date(s):  09/09/2025 Page 1 of 1 
 
 
The Duncan Board of Education is committed to a policy of nondiscrimination 
prohibiting discrimination against a student or employee on the basis of age, race, 
ethnicity, national origin, sex, disability, religion including “antisemitism,” or marital 
status.  This policy will prevail in all matters concerning staff, events, students, the 
public, employment, educational programs and services, and individuals, companies, 
and firms with whom the board does business. 
  
The board directs the superintendent of schools to prepare necessary rules, 
regulations, and procedures to insure that all local, state, and federal laws, regulations, 
and guidelines are followed. 

59



 

DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 4045 

MATERNITY LEAVE 

Adoption Date:  09/12/2023 Revision Date(s):  09/09/2025 Page 1 of 1 
 
 
The Duncan Board of Education shall provide maternity leave to all full-time 
employees of the school district who have been employed by the school district for at 
least one year and have worked for the school district for at least one thousand two 
hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the preceding twelve-month period.  Eligible 
employees shall be entitled to six (6) weeks of paid maternity leave following the birth 
of the employee’s child.  The six (6) weeks of maternity leave shall be immediately 
following the birth of the school district employee’s child. 
 
Employees who qualify for state paid-maternity leave are entitled to extend the 
duration of their maternity leave beyond the six (6) weeks provided by this policy if 
they have sufficient sick leave available to cover the extended duration.  Such sick 
leave may be used for recovery from childbirth, bonding with a newborn, or caring for a 
newborn.  Extended sick leave shall not exceed six (6) weeks unless a licensed medical 
professional provides written certification recommending addition leave for medical 
necessity related to the employee’s recovery from childbirth or for the care of the 
newborn to achieve a combined twelve (12) weeks of leave as addressed in the Family 
Medical Leave Act (FMLA).  FMLA leave shall run concurrently with maternity leave 
and the paid sick leave extended duration. 
 
Any employee who intends to utilize available sick leave to extend the duration of 
maternity leave must notify the administration of the school district. 
 
REFERENCE:  70 O.S. §6-104.8 
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DUNCAN BOARD OF EDUCATION 4045 

MATERNITY LEAVE 

Adoption Date:  09/12/2023 Revision Date(s):  09/09/2025 Page 1 of 1 
 
 
The Duncan Board of Education shall provide maternity leave to all full-time 
employees of the school district who have been employed by the school district for at 
least one year and have worked for the school district for at least one thousand two 
hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the preceding twelve-month period.  Eligible 
employees shall be entitled to six (6) weeks of paid maternity leave following the birth 
of the employee’s child.  The six (6) weeks of maternity leave shall be immediately 
following the birth of the school district employee’s child. 
 
Employees who qualify for state paid-maternity leave are entitled to extend the 
duration of their maternity leave beyond the six (6) weeks provided by this policy if 
they have sufficient sick leave available to cover the extended duration.  Such sick 
leave may be used for recovery from childbirth, bonding with a newborn, or caring for a 
newborn.  Extended sick leave shall not exceed six (6) weeks unless a licensed medical 
professional provides written certification recommending addition leave for medical 
necessity related to the employee’s recovery from childbirth or for the care of the 
newborn to achieve a combined twelve (12) weeks of leave as addressed in the Family 
Medical Leave Act (FMLA).  FMLA leave shall run concurrently with maternity leave 
and the paid sick leave extended duration. 
 
Any employee who intends to utilize available sick leave to extend the duration of 
maternity leave must notify the administration of the school district. 
 
REFERENCE:  70 O.S. §6-104.8 
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurer's Report

8/31/2025

ASSETS:

Composite of Cash on Hand and Investments

     Beginning of Month 10,625,800.51

     COLLECTIONS:

     Ad Valorem Tax 260,814.98

     Interest, Inv. & Bond Sales 37,444.40

     Intermediate Funds 16,032.09

     State Funds 1,886,249.77

     Federal Funds 339,748.31

     Child Nutrition Funds: 7,531.85

     Other Local Items: 8,615.03

2,556,436.43

________________ _______________

                    TOTAL ASSETS 13,182,236.94

_______________

ADJUSTMENTS: 0.00

LIABILITIES:

     Checks Issued 2,523,508.78

     Miscellaneous 2.82

2,523,511.60

________________ _______________

BALANCE AS OF 08/31/2025 10,658,725.34

______________________________________________________________________________

COMPOSITION OF BALANCE

Balance of Cash on Hand

     Month End 4,473,769.05

Investments

     Month End 6,184,956.29

________________

                    TOTAL OF COMPOSITE: 10,658,725.34

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Summary Page  19/6/2025 Report to limited date: 09/01/2025
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurer's Report

8/31/2025

CHECKS ISSUED TO DATE:

Fund Total Issued Outstanding

YEAR 5 - GENERAL FUND 0.00 114,601.61

YEAR 6 - GENERAL FUND 3,615,340.21 636,908.27

YEAR 6 - BUILDING FUND 713,100.38 35,056.97

________________ _______________

4,328,440.59 786,566.85

______________________________________________________________________________

Treasurer:   ___________________________________________________________

Summary Page  29/6/2025 Report to limited date: 09/01/2025

69



SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

GENERAL FUND BUILDING FUND 2021 BOND FUND 2021
TRANSPORTATIO

N

All Years Grouped By FUND SINKING FUND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 211,545.42 1,069,172.39 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 45,199.68

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 2,465,795.80 22,486.93 0.00 0.00 63,510.00

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 2,677,341.22 1,091,659.32 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 108,709.68

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 2,418,194.09 105,314.69 0.00 0.00 0.00

14,134.04 0.00 0.00 0.00PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT. 0.00

2.82 0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00ADJUSTMENTS 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE 245,010.27 986,344.63 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 108,709.68

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 4,423,907.57 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,910.57

ADD: INVESTMENTS 14,134.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 4,438,041.61 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,910.57

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 4,438,041.61 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,910.57

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: 245,010.27 986,344.63 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 108,709.68

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 4,438,041.61 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 37,910.57

TOTAL CASH: 4,683,051.88 1,231,344.63 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 146,620.25

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 751,509.88 35,056.97 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL MONIES: 5,434,561.76 1,266,401.60 2,440,354.37 334,512.14 146,620.25

Page 19/6/2025 Report to limited date: 09/01/2025
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ENDOWMENT
FUNDS

INSURANCE
FUND

TOTAL ALL
FUNDS

All Years Grouped By FUND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 7,238.33 351,368.26 4,459,390.59

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 231.37 4,412.33 2,556,436.43

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 7,469.70 355,780.59 7,015,827.02

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 0.00 0.00 2,523,508.78

0.00 4,412.33 18,546.37PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS

0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT.

0.00 0.00 2.82MISCELLANEOUS

0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS

0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS

0.00 0.00 0.00ADJUSTMENTS

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE 7,469.70 351,368.26 4,473,769.05

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 71,128.12 1,388,463.66 6,166,409.92

ADD: INVESTMENTS 0.00 4,412.33 18,546.37

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 71,128.12 1,392,875.99 6,184,956.29

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 71,128.12 1,392,875.99 6,184,956.29

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: 7,469.70 351,368.26 4,473,769.05

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 71,128.12 1,392,875.99 6,184,956.29

TOTAL CASH: 78,597.82 1,744,244.25 10,658,725.34

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 0.00 0.00 786,566.85

TOTAL MONIES: 78,597.82 1,744,244.25 11,445,292.19

Page 29/6/2025 Report to limited date: 09/01/2025
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

GENERAL FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $0.00 $78,137.02 $171,423.41 $171,423.416-11-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $51,922.66 $58,532.63 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $200.25 $4,602.59 $4,102.12 $4,102.126-11-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $35,599.65 $69,472.32 $31,843.45 $60,550.936-11-000-1310-000-050

CC REWARDS $786.08 $1,483.44 $249.77 $857.896-11-100-1310-000-050

RNTL OF SCH FAC $830.00 $2,490.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1410-000-050

SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT $28.60 $28.60 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1440-000-050

INSURANCE REFUND $150.99 $150.99 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1520-000-050

WORKERS COMPENSATION $0.00 $0.00 $5,194.02 $5,194.026-11-000-1550-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $383.36 $707.36 $2,855.56 $2,855.566-11-000-1590-000-050

CN- REIMBURSEMENT $0.00 $40.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1590-700-050

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS $0.00 $27.48 $0.35 $0.356-11-000-1610-000-050

COMMUNITY SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $565.10 $798.906-11-000-1620-000-050

DISTRICT CONTRACTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1650-000-050

REF OF PRIOR YR'S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $423.446-11-000-1680-000-050

MISC REV FROM DISTRICT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1690-000-050

STUDENT MEALS $4,807.05 $4,867.05 $4,263.76 $4,263.766-11-000-1710-700-050

ALACARTE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1720-700-050

ADULT MEALS $805.35 $805.35 $926.84 $981.846-11-000-1730-700-050

SUMMER FOOD SVC ADULT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1740-700-050

CONTRACT $0.00 $9,737.25 $2,341.25 $2,341.256-11-000-1760-700-050

STATEMENTS $0.00 $1,573.70 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-1790-700-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$95,513.99 $232,655.78 $223,765.63 $253,793.47TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

COUNTY 4 MILL AD VAL $5,669.77 $14,351.46 $16,032.09 $16,032.096-11-000-2100-000-050

COUNTY APPORTN (MTG) $5,665.76 $12,730.64 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-2200-000-050

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$11,335.53 $27,082.10 $16,032.09 $16,032.09TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

GROSS PRODUCTION TAX $150,347.18 $290,390.22 $225,736.00 $580,484.866-11-000-3110-000-050

MOTOR VEH COLLECTION $128,968.64 $133,940.08 $125,517.98 $156,626.086-11-000-3120-000-050

RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE $9,388.28 $17,422.40 $9,930.46 $18,806.716-11-000-3130-000-050

ST SCH LAND EARNINGS $37,083.44 $86,168.51 $33,592.51 $81,885.236-11-000-3140-000-050

VEHICLE TAX STAMP $30.63 $61.75 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-3150-000-050

FARM IMPLEMENTS $348.34 $515.15 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-3160-000-050

FNDTN & SAL INC AID $1,092,972.17 $1,092,972.17 $1,021,155.63 $1,021,155.636-11-000-3210-000-050

FBA IN LIEU - CERT EMPL $1,731.60 $1,731.60 $2,108.03 $2,108.036-11-331-3250-000-050
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

FBA IN LIEU - SUPP PER HEALTH $10,816.88 $10,816.88 $12,906.51 $12,906.516-11-332-3250-000-050

CN-FBA IN LIEU SUPPORT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-332-3250-700-050

CERTIFIED EMP HEALTH $167,349.63 $167,349.63 $171,037.44 $171,037.446-11-334-3250-000-050

SUPP PERSONNEL HEALTH $114,150.06 $114,150.06 $125,987.40 $125,987.406-11-335-3250-000-050

CN-SUPPORT PER HEALTH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-335-3250-700-050

ALTN/HIGH CHLG EDU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-388-3310-000-050

NATL BOARD CERT BONUS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-312-3412-000-050

INSPIRED TO TEACH INCENTIVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-305-3413-000-050

READING SUFFICIENCY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-367-3415-000-050

TEXTBOOK $208,719.35 $208,719.35 $18,289.78 $18,289.786-11-333-3420-000-050

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $175,618.51 $183,829.62 $93,041.47 $93,041.476-11-376-3436-000-050

PAID MATERNITY LEAVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-377-3437-000-050

TOBACCO SETTLE ENDOWMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-339-3650-000-050

TSET - TOBACCO SETTLEMENT $0.00 $0.00 $8,546.56 $8,546.566-11-340-3650-000-050

CELLPHONE-FREE ED ENVIR $0.00 $0.00 $38,400.00 $38,400.006-11-080-3690-000-050

ACE TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-361-3690-000-050

STATE MATCHING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-385-3720-700-050

COMPR HS VO SAL REIM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-411-3811-000-050

VOCATIONAL PROG ASSIST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-412-3812-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$2,097,524.71 $2,308,067.42 $1,886,249.77 $2,329,275.70TOTAL

FEDERAL SOURCES

TITLE I ACT,BASIC PG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-511-4210-000-050

TITLE I-PART A $176,145.00 $278,695.10 $206,807.00 $206,807.006-11-799-4210-000-050

TITLE II - PART A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-541-4271-000-050

T2-PART A, RECRUIT $0.00 $23,917.19 $49,416.59 $49,416.596-11-799-4271-000-050

TITLE III A ENGLISH LANGUAGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-572-4281-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-613-4310-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-615-4310-000-050

IDEA-B FLOW THROUGH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-621-4310-000-050

CARRYFORWARD IDEA-B FLOW $0.00 $57,314.54 $46,391.72 $46,391.726-11-799-4310-000-050

PRE-SCHOOL AGED 3-5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-641-4340-000-050

PRESCHOOL $0.00 $1,055.94 $0.00 $3,174.346-11-799-4340-000-050

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-552-4442-000-050

TITLE IV LEAS FORMULA $0.00 $10,631.29 $11,201.64 $11,201.646-11-799-4442-000-050

TITLEV-SUB2 RURAL & $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-587-4470-000-050

TITLE VI PT B1 LEA $0.00 $12,216.76 $14,003.03 $14,003.036-11-799-4470-000-050

OTHER MISC SOURCES OF FED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-726-4689-000-050

ESSER III $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-795-4689-000-050

ESSER II FUNDS $483,078.36 $483,078.36 $0.00 $0.006-11-799-4689-000-050

NATL SCHOOL LUNCH -FED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-763-4710-700-050
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

NATL SCHOOL BREAKFAST -FED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-764-4720-700-050

SUMMER FOOD PROGRAM $20,829.15 $51,143.52 $6,207.47 $13,198.626-11-766-4740-700-050

CARL PERKINS $0.00 $13,278.28 $5,720.86 $19,087.986-11-421-4821-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$680,052.51 $931,330.98 $339,748.31 $363,280.92TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$2,884,426.74 $3,499,136.28 $2,465,795.80 $2,962,382.18REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

RETURN CASH OR CHANGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-5120-700-050

CORRECTING ENTRY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-5600-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $5,359,528.87 $0.00 $5,336,012.736-11-000-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6110-700-050

333 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-333-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-352-6110-000-050

367 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-367-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER CORRECTION $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-376-6110-000-050

CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-385-6110-700-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-759-6110-700-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-760-6110-700-050

LAPSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6130-000-050

ESTOP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-11-000-6140-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $5,359,528.87 $0.00 $5,336,012.73TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $5,359,528.87 $0.00 $5,336,012.73NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$2,884,426.74 $8,858,665.15 $2,465,795.80 $8,298,394.91FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

BUILDING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $5,418.22 $16,574.39 $21,779.45 $21,779.456-21-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $1,995.16 $2,938.91 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $28.59 $28.59 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $830.05 $1,633.33 $707.48 $1,392.146-21-000-1310-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-1590-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$8,272.02 $21,175.22 $22,486.93 $23,171.59TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $49.74 $73.56 $0.00 $0.006-21-000-3160-000-050

REDBUD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-318-3435-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$49.74 $73.56 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$8,321.76 $21,248.78 $22,486.93 $23,171.59REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.426-21-000-6110-000-050

REDBUD CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-21-318-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.42TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,712,780.14 $0.00 $1,921,273.42NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$8,321.76 $1,734,028.92 $22,486.93 $1,944,445.01FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

2021 BOND FUND

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $2,259,401.01 $0.00 $2,257,635.026-34-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,259,401.01 $0.00 $2,257,635.02TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $958,005.95 $0.00 $182,719.356-34-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $958,005.95 $0.00 $182,719.35TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $3,217,406.96 $0.00 $2,440,354.37NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $3,217,406.96 $0.00 $2,440,354.37FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

2021 TRANSPORTATION

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.006-35-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $112,378.24 $0.00 $152,694.146-35-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $112,378.24 $0.00 $152,694.14TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $294,196.24 $0.00 $334,512.14NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $294,196.24 $0.00 $334,512.14FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

SINKING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $0.00 $33,424.80 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $22,322.48 $25,170.66 $63,510.00 $63,510.006-41-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $85.66 $85.66 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$22,408.14 $58,681.12 $63,510.00 $63,510.00TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $149.01 $220.37 $0.00 $0.006-41-000-3160-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$149.01 $220.37 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$22,557.15 $58,901.49 $63,510.00 $63,510.00REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.256-41-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.25TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $91,457.59 $0.00 $83,110.25NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$22,557.15 $150,359.08 $63,510.00 $146,620.25FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $230.81 $454.13 $231.37 $455.306-50-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$230.81 $454.13 $231.37 $455.30TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$230.81 $454.13 $231.37 $455.30REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.526-50-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.52TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $75,421.99 $0.00 $78,142.52NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$230.81 $75,876.12 $231.37 $78,597.82FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

08/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025 BUDGET YEAR 2025 - 2026

INSURANCE FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $4,412.33 $8,353.666-86-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $4,412.33 $8,353.66TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $4,412.33 $8,353.66REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.596-86-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.59TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,323,826.05 $0.00 $1,735,890.59NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $2,323,826.05 $4,412.33 $1,744,244.25FUND TOTAL
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BALANCE SHEET 
08/31/2025

 All 
Funds

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
MONTH ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

11 General 21 Building Bond 34 Bond 35 Bond 50 86 Insurance 41 Sinking
Fund Fund Fund Transportation Fund Fund Fund

Cash $ 245,010.27 $ 986,344.63 $ 2,440,354.37 $ 334,512.14 $ 7,469.70 $ 351,368.26 $ 108,709.68 $ 4,473,769.05

Investments 4,438,041.61 245,000.00 -   -   71,128.12 1,392,875.99 37,910.57 $ 6,184,956.29

Total Assets $ 4,683,051.88 $ $ 2,440,354.37 $ 334,512.14 $ 78,597.82 $ 1,744,244.25 $ 146,620.25 $ 10,658,725.34

Warrants outstanding $ (751,509.88) $ (35,056.97) $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ (786,566.85)

Fund Balance $ 5,434,561.76 $ $ 2,440,354.37 $ 334,512.14 $ 78,597.82 $ 1,744,244.25 $ 146,620.25 $ 11,445,292.19

Fund Balance - Beginning of Month $ 211,545.42 $ $ 2,440,354.37 $ 334,512.14 $ 7,238.33 $ 351,368.26 $ 45,199.68 $ 4,459,390.59

District 223,765.63 22,486.93 -   -   231.37 4,412.33 63,510.00 $ 314,406.26
Intermediate 16,032.09 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 16,032.09
State 1,886,249.77 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 1,886,249.77
Federal 339,748.31 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 339,748.31
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ -  

Total revenue 2,465,795.80 22,486.93 -   -   231.37 4,412.33 63,510.00 $ 2,556,436.43

Salaries (1,451,399.02) -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (1,451,399.02)
Benefits (517,925.47) -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (517,925.47)
Professional services (27,899.03) (3,461.49) -   -   -   -   -   $ (31,360.52)
Property services (64,549.24) (39,440.44) -   -   -   -   -   $ (103,989.68)
Other services (80,223.67) (20,420.00) -   -   -   -   -   $ (100,643.67)
Supplies & materials (211,955.76) (41,692.76) -   -   -   -   -   $ (253,648.52)
Other  (61,312.83) (300.00) -   -   -   -    - $ (61,612.83)

   
Purchase of Investments

Total expenditures (2,415,265.02) (105,314.69) -   -   -   -   -   $ (2,520,579.71)

Fund Balance - End of Month $ 262,076.20 $ 986,344.63 $ 2,440,354.37 $ 334,512.14 $ 7,469.70 $ 355,780.59 $ 108,709.68 $ 4,495,247.31

1,231,344.63

1,266,401.60

1,069,172.39

Note: These financial statements are unaudited and intended for internal review and analysis.
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Open Investment Ledger

MATURITY
DATE

AMOUNTCHECK # DATE BANK NAMEInvest # RATE

1372607-1 0 CORNERSTONE BANK1/7/2025 242,300.00 4.311 09/30/2025

4 0 BANK OF COMMERCE5/18/2007 100,000.00 5.100 07/16/2025

5 0 OLAP LIQUID POOL9/9/2024 2,876,909.80 4.144 01/25/2026

FZFXX 0 FIDELITY TREASURY MM FUND9/4/2024 1,218,831.81 4.290 09/04/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 11  GENERAL FUND 4,438,041.61

3-2283 0 IBC BANK1/7/2022 245,000.00 3.400 01/07/2026

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 21  BUILDING FUND 245,000.00

11076951 0 LEGACY BANK5/26/2020 37,910.57 3.740 11/30/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 41  SINKING FUND 37,910.57

1107 0 LEGACY BANK11/26/2021 71,128.12 0.180 11/26/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 50  ENDOWMENT FUNDS 71,128.12

22324 0 FIRST BANK & TRUST COMPANY11/22/2024 256,411.41 3.785 11/22/2025

5-86 0 OLAP LIQUID POOL11/6/2024 1,031,392.15 4.144 01/25/2026

FZFXX-QAGCQ 0 FTMM FUND-OSAIC INS DEP PROG9/4/2024 105,072.43 3.960 09/04/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  6 - 86  INSURANCE FUND 1,392,875.99

TOTAL OF ALL INVESTMENTS 6,184,956.29

Page 19/6/2025
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Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC 
2101 N. Willow Ave. 

Broken Arrow, OK 74012 

Phone Number 918.250.8838 

FAX Number 918.250.9853 

Dear Administrator: 

Please find enclosed the following documents: 

Requested hard copies of your school district's 2025-2026 Estimate of Needs and financial 
statements of the fiscal year 2024-2025 (S.A. & I. Form 2662R 1.1.15). 

One (I) Publishing Sheet entitled "Financial Statements of the Various Funds for the Fiscal Year 
ending June 30, 2025, and Estimate of Needs for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2026, of the Board of 
Education" (S.A. & I. Form 2662R1.1.15). 

After reviewing these enclosures, you will need to have your school board president sign the publishing sheet 
and have it published in one issue of a legally qualified newspaper (as defined in O.S. 2001; Title 24; Section 
106) published in your county. If there is not a newspaper published in your school district, have it published
in some legally qualified newspaper of general circulation in your school district. Be sure to request two (2)
proof of publication affidavits from your publisher.

Please have your school board president, clerk, and school treasurer sign all copies of the enclosed Estimate 
of Needs (Form 2662R1.1.15) in the spaces provided on pages 1 and 2. Your clerk should also sign the 
"Affidavit of Publication" on page 3 of the Estimate of Needs (Form 2662R1 .1.15). 

After obtaining these signatures on each copy, it is the District's responsibility to distribute them as follows: 

• Two (2) signed copies of the Estimate of Needs, together with attached proof of publication affidavits,
should be taken to your local county clerk for appropriate consideration by the County Excise Board.

• One (1) excel copy of the Estimate of Needs should be uploaded to the Oklahoma State Department
of Education using OCAS Single Sign-On. There will be an Estimate of Needs tab to upload on the
district page. You must also upload a PDF file that contains the required signatures.

(Please note that the Oklahoma State Department of Education does not require their copy of the Estimate 
of Needs to be signed by the Excise Board, nor do they require an affidavit of publication. It does have 
to be signed by the school board president, clerk and school treasurer). 

• One (1) copy of the Estimate of Needs is your school copy to be kept at your school and used
to determine the total amounts of original appropriations to be entered into your software
accounting system for 2025-2026.

Thank you for placing your confidence in us. If you have questions, or just want us to go over information 
contained in this Estimate of Needs, please call. 

Sincerely, 

p���CJ� 
Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLc 
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SCHEDULE A
09/09/25

Albert Allyson Licensed Practical Nurse 1 9/19/2025
Albertson Brennon CO/Technology Director 0 9/17/2025
Johnson Holly WW/Cafeteria - Server/Helper 2 9/5/2025
Russell Crystal HM/SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant 4 8/29/2025
Sanders Beverly DMS/Custodian 0 8/5/2025
Sparks Samantha EM/SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant 4 9/2/2025

Cobble Larry Assistant HS Tennis Contract Coach 9/9/2025
Cogburn Kaden MS Assistant Football 9/9/2025
Greening Tanner MS Assistant Boys Soccer 9/9/2025
Pharoah Noah MS Assistant Wrestling 9/9/2025

SPED Teacher Background Temporary D. Charleen Brown
Teacher Background Temporary Marguerite Law

SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support Halle Anghay
Assistant Warehouseman Background Support Chisium Longest

SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support Ila Morgan
SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support Austin Richmond

Teacher Assistant/Paraprofessional Background Support Haylee Stallcup
HS Assistant Boys Swim Coach Background Contract Coach Steve Sherman
MS Assitant Wrestling Coach Background Contract Coach Tyson Walker

Cox Kristie from 7hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper to 8hr Cafeteria - Cook 8/28/2025
Tetlow Leigh from 6hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper to 7hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper 9/8/2025

Acosta Victor add MS Assistant Football

Sechrist Adria DHS/English Teacher 0 8/29/2025

Williams Cindy WW/Cafeteria - Manager 12 8/19/2025

RETIREMENT
Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

RESIGNATIONS

Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

EMPLOYMENT
Last Name First Name New Position Pending Contract

ADJUNCT TEACHERS
Last Name First Name Position Site

CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name Site Assignment Effective

EXTRA-DUTY CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name New Position
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SCHEDULE A
09/09/25

Albert Allyson Licensed Practical Nurse 1 9/19/2025
Albertson Brennon CO/Technology Director 0 9/17/2025
Johnson Holly WW/Cafeteria - Server/Helper 2 9/5/2025
Russell Crystal HM/SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant 4 8/29/2025
Sanders Beverly DMS/Custodian 0 8/5/2025
Sparks Samantha EM/SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant 4 9/2/2025

Cobble Larry Assistant HS Tennis Contract Coach 9/9/2025
Cogburn Kaden MS Assistant Football 9/9/2025
Greening Tanner MS Assistant Boys Soccer 9/9/2025
Pharoah Noah MS Assistant Wrestling 9/9/2025

SPED Teacher Background Temporary
Teacher Background Temporary

SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support
Assistant Warehouseman Background Support

SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support
SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Background Support

Teacher Assistant/Paraprofessional Background Support
HS Assistant Boys Swim Coach Background Contract Coach
MS Assitant Wrestling Coach Background Contract Coach

Cox Kristie from 7hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper to 8hr Cafeteria - Cook 8/28/2025
Tetlow Leigh from 6hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper to 7hr Cafeteria - Server/Helper 9/8/2025

Acosta Victor add MS Assistant Football

Sechrist Adria DHS/English Teacher 0 8/29/2025

Williams Cindy WW/Cafeteria - Manager 12 8/19/2025

RETIREMENT
Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

RESIGNATIONS

Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

EMPLOYMENT
Last Name First Name New Position Pending Contract

ADJUNCT TEACHERS
Last Name First Name Position Site

CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name Site Assignment Effective

EXTRA-DUTY CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name New Position
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Schedule A1 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 Page 1 of 7

SCHEDULE A1
Extra Duty Contracts 25-26

09/09/2025

Elementary Academic Team Sponsor $600.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00
Special Olympics Sponsor $1,000.00

Facebook Facilitator $500.00
MS Enrichment $600.00
MS Asst. National Junior Honor Society $400.00

TOTY Chairperson (1mo) $83.33

Virtual Teacher $500.00

Facebook Facilitator $500.00

National Honor Society $750.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
School Based Family Specialist $4,880.44

Elementary Academic Team Sponsor $600.00

Counselor $4,783.89

MS Science Club (STEM) $600.00
Technology Student Association Co-Sponsor $375.00

MS Asst Student Council $750.00

Counselor $6,504.89

In-District Travel $1,000.00

ADAMS, LEANNE P.

ARCHER, LAURA M.

ARMSTRONG, AMY E.

BARKER, CATHY G.

BEARD, COUNTRY

BENCH, B. CHEYENNE

BLACK, CHELSEA R.

BROWN, CORTNI N.

BURTON, AMARA M.

CARTER, CHERITY R.

CASTLE, ROSE M. "ROSIE"

CHANDLER, JOELINE E. "JOIE"

CLARK II, FREDIE D. "BUBBA"

CLAYTON, JESSICA N.
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Schedule A1 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 Page 2 of 7

COBBLE, DARREN J.

COOPER, ASHTON W.

COPELAND, CODY E.

CURRY, BETH F.

CURRY, MORGAN B.

DAVIS, BARBRA E.

DYSART, ELIZABETH S.

ELLIS, DAVID R.

ELLIS, KIM D.

EVANS, BROOKE L.

FERGUSON, SANDY L.

GARCIA, ARMIDA

GARCIA, ROCIO

GRIMES, CHARLA B.

Elementary Archery $300.00

In-District Travel $500.00

Leadership Advisor $1,000.00

Dept Head - English $600.00

Elementary Archery $300.00

Counselor $5,349.67

Elementary Archery $300.00

HS Key Club $600.00
HS Yearbook $1,250.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00

Counselor $5,034.89

In-District Travel $1,000.00
Virtual Coordinator $1,000.00
STEM Coordinator $4,153.50
Facebook Facilitator $500.00
STEM Coordinator (Base/9x3) $13,504.22

In-District Travel $1,000.00
Mulitcultural Parent Liason $2,000.00
District ELL Coordinator $6,559.78

HS Band Assistant $5,250.00
HS Percussion $3,500.00
MS Percussion $2,000.00
In-District Travel $500.00
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Schedule A1 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 Page 3 of 7

District Coordinator of Student Services/Technology $3,100.00
In-District Travel $1,000.00
Data Systems Coordinator (Base/9x3) $20,613.67

MS Band $6,125.00
Colorguard/Winterguard $3,750.00
In-District Travel $500.00

Head HS Band $9,500.00
Jazz Band $2,000.00
Dept Head - Fine Arts $600.00
In-District Travel $500.00

Title 1 Teacher $5,896.33

Elementary Archery $300.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
District Testing Coordinator/Asst Data Systems Coord $5,632.22

DECA $600.00
In-District Travel $1,000.00
Senior Class Sponsor $1,250.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00
In-District Travel $1,000.00
Behavior Interventionist/Counselor $4,938.33

Instructional Coach $6,074.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00
Transitional Services Coordinator $1,000.00
Dept Head - Special Ed $600.00
Junior Class Sponsor $1,250.00
Special Olympics Sponsor $1,000.00
HS Co-Student Council $2,500.00

HAAS, DAWN M.

HAAS, JERAMY S.

HALLERAN-DAVIS, LAUREN W.

HARRIS, JOSHUA G. "JOSH"

HARRIS, STACEY L.

HENNAN, SHERAH L.

HORNBERGER, EMILY F.

HOSCH, DEANA K.

HOWARD, TONI J.

HURLOCKER, CHELSEY A.
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Schedule A1 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 Page 4 of 7

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

HS Archery $800.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
National Certified Clinical Speech Pathologist $6,000.00
Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

1/10 salary for 2 months (Base/10x2) $12,068.80

Elementary Archery $300.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Auto Allowance $3,000.00

Senior Class Sponsor $1,250.00

Title 1 Teacher $5,522.67

Junior Class Sponsor $1,250.00

Technology Student Association Co-Sponsor $375.00
Virtual Teacher $500.00

Dept Head - Science $600.00

HS Art Co-Sponsor $300.00
Dept Head - Electives, Business, CT, Foreign Lang $600.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00

Counselor $4,890.11

Elementary Enrichment $600.00

HYNSON, MARK R. "RANDY"

IVEY, DEWEY M.

JACKSON, ALLIE S.

JARBOE, CORY J.

JONES, KELSEY A.

KASPAREK, KARLI L.

KELLY, KEVIN L.

KINNAIRD, JENNIFER L.

KNOX, CORTNEY N.

LARD, AMANDA M.

LAWLER, RENEA G.

LEDFORD, M. TODD

LORENZEN, NICHOLE D.

LOVETT, ALLISON

MAHAFFEY, HAILEY M.

MCCASLIN, CHARMEN K.
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Schedule A1 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 Page 5 of 7

MCGHGHY, SHERRY A.

MIDDICK, MATTHEW A. "MATT"

MILES, COURTNEY J.

MILLER, DERRICK R.

MITCHELL, LORI B.

MITCHELL, SANDRA D. "SANDY"

MONTEITH, MARK A.

MORRIS, JUSTIN S.

NEWMAN, KRISTYN M.

NORTON, SONIA D.

O'DELL, DELANEY N.

OZALTIN, CHARISSA R.

PENA, JUSTIN T.

PENA, STACY L.

PHILLIPS-COPE, BRENDA G.

Counselor $6,776.78

Counselor $5,841.56

MS Vocal Music $5,500.00

MS Yearbook $750.00
MS Newspaper $600.00
MS National Honor Society $750.00
MS Student Council $1,250.00

Facebook Facilitator $500.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

MS 4H Co-Sponsor $300.00
MS Archery $400.00

Dept Head - Social Studies $600.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Counselor Assistant $5,034.89

Dept Head - Mathematics $600.00
HS Head Academics Sponsor $2,200.00

MS 6th Academics Sponsor $1,100.00

MS Go Green $600.00
MS 4H Co-Sponsor $300.00
MS Archery $400.00

HS Art Co-Sponsor $300.00
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PRICHARD, EMILY A.

ROBINSON, ALEXANDRIA M.

ROWELL, JAMIE L.

SALE, TABITHA R.

SANTOS, DEANNA D.

SCIFRES, TAMERA J.

SCOTT, BREEANA L.

SELF, KENITA S.

SMILEY, BRITTANY A.

SMITH, MINDY M.

SMITH, STACY L.

SPIGNER, CARRA

SPURGIN, MICHELLE D.

SPURLIN, ALLISON

In-District Travel $1,000.00
Pathways to Future Careers $3,500.00
Health Careers Club $600.00

Elem Vocal Music $1,000.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
STEM Coordinator $1,846.50
STEM Coordinator $6,074.00

District Nursing $2,500.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Elementary Academic Team Sponsor $600.00

HS Asst Volleyball $3,300.00

Elementary Enrichment $600.00

Facebook Facilitator $500.00

District Library Media Coordinator $1,500.00
Facebook Facilitator $500.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
Head MS Math Counts $600.00
Gifted/Talented Coordinator $6,563.22

In-District Travel $1,000.00
Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00
Asst Drama Coach $2,250.00
Instructional Coach $11,819.33

Elementary Enrichment $600.00
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In-District Travel $1,000.00
Athletic Streaming $3,000.00
Communications Director $14,786.01

Elem Vocal Music $1,000.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00

Speech and Drama Coach $3,500.00
Virtual Teacher $500.00

In-District Travel $1,000.00
School Based Family Specialist $6,614.56

Virtual Teacher $500.00
MS Athletic Coordinator $5,000.00
Football Coach (Base/9x2) $12,676.44

Counselor $6,184.00

Counselor $6,450.11

Counselor $5,841.56

MS 7th & 8th Academics Sponsor $1,100.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

Elementary Enrichment $600.00

Special Ed Self-Contained $2,500.00

HS Vocal Music $6,500.00
In-District Travel $500.00

STEPHENS, STEPHANIE D.

STONE, MERRY

SULLIVAN, RONALD G.

TARPLEY, MARCELLA A.

TERRY, MATTHEW K. "MATT"

TERRY, RACHEL A.

THORNTON, SHELLIE D.

VARNER, MARY J.

WAGNER, RODNEY C. "CHUCK"

WEBB, TRACY L.

WILLIAMS, JILLIAN B.

WITT, KAYLA J.

ZINN, KEVIN D.
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1.1 Duration of Agreement  
Upon ratification by the Board and by the Association, this Agreement will become 
effective. This Agreement will be effective for a period of one (1) fiscal year and will be 
renewed automatically, without modification, unless changed through the negotiation 
process.  

1.2 Procedural Agreement  
The Procedural Agreement for Negotiations between the Duncan Board of Education 
and the Association of Duncan Educators, agreed upon and effective August 3, 1994, 
will be attached to this Agreement for information purposes only (See Appendix A).  

1.3 Definitions  
The following definitions will apply throughout this Agreement:  

Administrator: Any person who devotes a majority of his/her time to service as a 
superintendent, principal, supervisor, vice-principal or in any other administrative 
or supervisory capacity in the school district 
Agreement: This contract duly negotiated in accordance with the Procedural 
Agreement  
Association: The Association of Duncan Educators  
Association President: The elected president of the Association of Duncan 
Educators  
Board: The elected and/or appointed policy-making body governing the District 
Board  
Policy: A course of action adopted by the Board  
Career Teacher: A duly certified teacher who has completed three (3) or more, 
consecutive, complete years of teaching service in Independent School District 
No I-1, Stephens County, Oklahoma, under a written teaching contract, as 
provided by law  
District: The Duncan Public Schools, District No. I-1 of Stephens County, 
Oklahoma  
Immediate family: The spouse, children, step-children, parent, step-parents, 
brothers, sisters, grandparents, grandchildren, spouse’s parents and 
grandparents, brothers-in-law and sisters-in-law, nieces and nephews, aunts and 
uncles, and spouses of members of said immediate family. 
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Evaluator: The Principal, other Administrator, or Principal Intern, to whom 5 
teachers are directly responsible. A Principal Intern is defined as any certified 
personnel in the role as an evaluator who holds or is in the process of working 
toward an administration degree and trained according to Teacher Leader 
Effectiveness provisions.  
Probationary Teacher: A duly certified teacher who has completed less than 
three (3) consecutive, complete school years of teaching service in Independent 
School District No. I-1, Stephens County, Oklahoma, under a written teaching 
contract, as provided by law  
Resident teacher: A teacher new to the profession or new to the position and a 
participant of the Residency Program.  
Alternative Certification: The Oklahoma Alternative Placement Program 
provides an opportunity for individuals with non-teaching degrees to teach in 
Oklahoma accredited schools. The eligibility requirements are: Have a minimum 
of a baccalaureate degree from an accredited college/university; Have a major in 
a field of study that corresponds to an area of Oklahoma certification for a 
Secondary Certificate, Elementary/Secondary Certificate, or a Career and 
Technology Education Certificate; Have at least a 2.5 retention Grade Point 
Average (GPA): Document two years of work experience in your degree field 
area or completion of post-baccalaureate coursework related to your degree field 
area. Once a candidate has received approval to seek an alternative certificate, 
he/she must complete the following: The Oklahoma General Education Test 
(OGET) and The Oklahoma Subject Area Test (OSAT). To receive an alternative 
standard certificate, he/she must complete the following: Complete the 
professional education component, semester hours and/or development hours 
and Pass the Oklahoma Professional Teaching Exam (OPTE).  
Emergency Certification: A district may seek emergency certification for 
teaching positions only when the district has exhausted every option to find an 
appropriately certified person for the open position. A person holding an 
emergency certification must hold a degree although the degree may be in a 
non-teaching field.  
School: Any work location at which teachers perform their job functions. 
Seniority: The length of continuous contracted certified employment in the 
District. The beginning date will be the first official day of school or the first day of 
employment thereafter.  
Superintendent: The chief administrative officer of the District.  
Home Site: The morning site of any traveling certified staff member.  
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1.4 Maintenance of Standards 
The elements in this contract represent the full and complete standards negotiated in 
accordance with the Procedural Agreement. The Board agrees that no element of this 
contract will be changed except through the negotiation process.  

1.5 Savings Clause  
Should any part of this Agreement be declared illegal by statute, court of competent 
jurisdiction, or Attorney General’s opinion, said part will be automatically deleted from 
this Agreement to the extent it violates the law. The remaining provisions will remain in 
full force and effect for the duration of this Agreement, if not affected by the deleted part.  

Negotiations will commence within thirty (30) days for arriving at a legally permissible 
replacement of the deleted part.  

1.6 Contract Reference  
This Agreement and Appendices will be incorporated by reference into each teacher’s 
individual teaching contract with the same force and effect as though fully set forth 
therein. All teachers will be hired under the appropriate contract required for the 
position.  

Temporary contracts may be used when necessary to protect the financial stability of the 
district. Any teacher employed under a Temporary contract will sign a statement 
verifying his/her awareness of the contract type at the time of the job offer.  

A copy of the signed verification form will be given to the teacher and a copy will be 
placed in the teacher’s personal file. Every effort will be made to provide individual 
contracts to teachers no later than thirty (30) days after ratification of the negotiated 
agreement. 

1.7 Worth and Dignity Clause  
The Board and the Association agree that professional responsibility and respect will be 
recognized in all relations between teachers and administrators.  
 

SECTION 2: WORKING CONDITIONS  

2.0 Teacher Protection  
The Board and Administration shall be vigilant to protect teachers from verbal threat or 
physical assault from students or parents. If the principal becomes aware that a teacher 
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has been threatened with harm, he/she will notify the teacher. The principal shall take 
measures as deemed appropriate to protect the teacher, and if necessary, invoke the 
provision of law. In the event that a teacher has been verbally threatened or physically 
assaulted by a student or parent, the teacher will be notified when the person who 
committed the assault returns to the building. A student who has been suspended for a 
violent offense which is directed towards a classroom teacher shall not be allowed to 
return to that teacher’s classroom without the approval of that teacher. An education 
employee who is injured as a result of an assault or battery upon the person of the 
employee while the employee is in the performance of any duties as an education 
employee shall be entitled to a leave of absence from employment with the school 
without a loss of leave benefits.  

 
2.1 Disciplinary actions towards Teachers 
Administration Communication: When a conference is scheduled between a teacher and an 
administrator for the purpose of dealing with a discipline matter or the continued employment of 
the teacher with the intent that the proceeding will be documented and placed in the teacher’s 
personnel file, the administrator shall (1) give reasonable notice of said conference. (2) inform 
the teacher of the subjects to be discussed (3) Inform the teacher of his/her rights to 
representation. 

2.2 Non-discrimination  
In compliance with Title IX and state regulations regarding Non-Discrimination, Duncan 
Public Schools will not discriminate against employees on the basis of race, religion, 
color, national origin, sex, qualified disability, veteran status, age, or membership in the 
local, Oklahoma, or National Education Associations.  

2.3 Date of Election of School Personnel  
Teachers will be notified of their employment status for the ensuing year no later than 
June 1st.  
 
2.4 Teacher's Personnel Record 
Each teacher must be properly certified, with Teaching Certificates, Transcripts, Teacher 
Contract, and other required data sheets on file in the Superintendent's Office before 
any salary can be paid. 
 
The District will keep a log indicating the persons who examine a personnel file as well 
as the dates such examinations were made. The log will be available for examination by 
the teacher or the teacher's designated or authorized Association representative.  

420



9 

The following policies shall apply to all teacher permanent central office files:  

a. The file shall contain those items required by law and any other items deemed 
necessary by the Board of Education.  

b. All materials placed in the permanent central office teacher's file shall be 
available to the teacher at his request for inspection, except those items of a 
confidential nature that were obtained in the process of evaluating a teacher for 
employment. 

c. Teachers will be notified if material that may adversely affect employment 
status is placed in the personnel file. The teacher may within ten (10) days 
provide a written response which will be attached to the original copy in the 
personnel file. 

d. Upon mutual agreement between the teacher and the administrator, 
disciplinary materials may be removed from the teacher’s personnel file. 

e. Any derogatory or reprimand material in a personnel file more than three (3) 
years of age will be removed from the file at the teacher’s request.  

2.5 Contract Year  
The negotiated contract period for regularly employed personnel employed for the 
regular school year is 174 days. Any extension of the contract year will be addressed in 
Section 5: Compensation.  

 
2.6 School Calendar Coding 
The school calendar will be coded as National Holidays, Holidays, Non-instructional 
Days, Professional Days, Inclement Weather Days/No School and Work Days, so that 
personal days may be used preceding and/or following non-instructional days.  
 
The Fridays in April and May will be coded asInclement weather days/no school. These 
days may be used for inclement weather days should there be unforeseen 
circumstances and more days are used than what are built into the calendar as bad 
weather/inclement weather days.  

 
Parent/Teacher conferences will be coded as non-instructional days.  

2.7 Teacher Workday  
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Unless assigned duties require otherwise, the official workday of all classroom teachers 
will begin fifteen minutes prior to the beginning of the students’ class day and will end 
fifteen minutes after the students’ class day. Any other assigned duties will be fair and 
consistent with all staff members at each site regardless of teaching duty.  
 
“Instructional Day'' will be defined as the time when the first assembly bell rings in the 
morning until the last dismissal bell rings in the afternoon. 
 
Meetings and/or conferences required by the administration may extend beyond the 
teacher workday, but will not extend beyond 60 minutes after the dismissal bell and will 
not occur on Fridays unless it is deemed an emergency. Such meetings will not be 
called on any day immediately preceding any holiday or other day upon which teacher 
attendance is not required at school. No more than one meeting per week will be held. 
Staff meetings will be kept as short as possible to conduct the business at hand. Staff 
meetings as well as mandatory meetings during preparation time will  
not be held the week of parent teacher conferences. 
 
At the beginning of the school year, each building administrator will allow input from the 
teachers in establishing a meeting schedule. Notification of all meetings and the agenda 
for the same will be given to the teachers involved at least two (2) days prior to the 
meeting. Teachers may suggest additions to the agenda.  

2.8 Teaching Assignments  
Each classroom teacher will be notified of the ensuing school year's tentative teaching 
assignment(s) no later than the last day of May.  

If, during the summer, a situation arises that necessitates a change in teaching 
assignment(s), the teacher will be:  

a. consulted within ten (10) weekdays of the initial decision of assignment 
alteration, 
b. given the Teacher's Edition of the principal textbook(s) if one exists, 
c. given the opportunity to discuss the proposed reassignment.  

Any teacher affected by a change in assignment will have the option of writing a 
personal disclaimer regarding the new assignment and to add such comments to his or 
her personnel file.  

Teacher input will be allowed prior to any change in teaching assignment. 
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Assignments of teachers will be made, giving consideration to but not limited to, the 
following criteria; years of service, certification, job description, evaluations.  

2.9 Transfer of Personnel  
The movement of a teacher to a different assignment, grade level, subject area, or 
building will be considered a transfer. When a vacancy occurs within a specific site and 
a teacher wishes to transfer within the building they currently teach, the original position 
is not considered a vacancy and therefore, posting is not required.When a vacancy 
occurs within a specific site and no teachers within the building wish to transfer, the 
original position is considered a vacancy and therefore requires posting.  

Teachers will not be transferred to another position or school site without consultation. 
Consultation does not necessarily mean agreement.  

Voluntary transfers: All vacancies as described in the first paragraph of this section 
which occur during the school year and for the following school year will be posted on 
the school website, all principals’ offices, teacher bulletin boards and Duncan Public 
School Central Office. The listing of said vacancies will contain the date of posting and 
will be posted for not less than five (5) business days prior to the vacancies being filled. 

For job posting purposes, during the month of June the job postings will be required to 
be posted for three (3) business days and during the months of July and August the job 
postings will be required to be posted for two (2) business days. 

All certified positions/vacancies will be electronically (via email) posted in addition to the 
traditional job posting procedure. 

In May, certified personnel may submit a letter of intent for a voluntary transfer to 
another school within the Duncan School District. This letter of intent may be addressed 
to the principal of the site in which they wish to transfer, principal of the site in which 
they are leaving or the assistant superintendent in charge of elementary or secondary 
(whichever one applies). 

During the months of June, July, and August, the vacancies will be posted on the school 
website, and emailed to all certified employees. 

The vacancy list will include:  
a. Position title and job description  
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b. Building location  
c. Status, e.g., permanent, temporary, part time or itinerant  
d. Desired qualifications  
e. Person to contact for further information  

Teachers under contract in the district will be given consideration prior to those not 
under contract in the district. Teachers who desire a transfer may apply through the 
online application system under internal applications and may notify the business office. 

If a teacher’s request for transfer has been denied, the teacher will be informed of the 
reason(s) for denial of the request within five (5) working days of the filing of the 
vacancy. A request will remain active until such time it is removed by the teacher. 

An involuntary transfer or reassignment will be made only in the best interest of the 
District. Seniority will be considered in determining the person transferred. 

Voluntary transfers will be sought prior to involuntary transfers unless the transfer is 
deemed to serve the best interest of the district. 

An involuntary transfer will be made only after a meeting between the teacher involved, 
the Association representative (if requested by the teacher), and the superintendent or 
designee at which time the teacher will be given reasons for such transfer unless a 
Reduction In Force has been declared, or is imminent. 

Notice of involuntary transfer will be given in writing to the teacher as soon as possible 
and will include the building to which the teacher is to be reassigned, grade level, and/or 
subject matter to be taught. The teacher will also be given the Teacher’s Edition(s) to 
the principal textbook(s) if one exists. 

A list of open positions in the district will be made available to all teachers being 
involuntarily transferred. Such teachers may request the positions, in order of 
preference, to which they desire to be transferred. Teachers being involuntarily 
transferred will be given consideration prior to assigning a voluntary transfer. 

When teachers are required to move to a different classroom and/or building site, the 
district, whenever possible, will assist such teachers in making the required move.  

2.10 Preparation Time  
Teachers will be provided an opportunity to submit input to the principal regarding 
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preparation time at each site. A committee of teachers will meet with the principal to 
examine schedules and to suggest ways to improve preparation time. 
 
All secondary level teachers in grades sixth(6) through twelve (12) will have a scheduled 
preparation time of at least the length of one regular class period each day. 
 
Every effort will be made to give all elementary level teachers in grades 
Pre-Kindergarten (PK) through grade five (5) a scheduled preparation time of at least 
thirty (30) consecutive minutes each school day. Each elementary teacher will receive a 
minimum of two hundred and sixty (260) minutes of preparation time each five day 
school week. Preparation time will not be scheduled before or after the student 
instructional day or during lunch. 
 
Teachers will not be required to use their planning time or lunchtime to cover another 
teacher's class unless it is absolutely necessary. Any teacher required to use such time 
more than three times a semester/term will be compensated at the rate of $10 per 30 
minutes for all planning and or lunch time class coverage in a semester/term.  

2.11 Teaching Facilities  
The Board of Education will strive to maintain healthy and safe conditions at each 
school site in compliance with applicable statutes and/or regulations. When unsafe 
conditions occur, the teacher will report the situation to the administration for correction. 
 
The Board will strive to provide adequate teaching facilities, including, but not limited to, 
clean and sanitary restrooms and teacher work/lounge areas in each school building. 
Teachers will have access to a private telephone. 
 
Persons desiring to visit a classroom must request such visits with the building 
administrator. The administrator will consult with the teacher prior to allowing any visit.  

2.12 Absence of Personnel  
Teachers will be allowed to leave campus at lunch or during their planning period when 
not directly supervising students. Upon approval of the principal or designee, teachers 
may leave campus at other times when not directly supervising students. Additional time 
may be requested at the discretion of the building administration. If instructional time is 
missed it is the responsibility of the teacher to find a suitable substitute. 

2.13 Professional Staff Development-Appendix D 
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A majority of the members of the staff development committee will be classroom 
teachers. The teacher members will be nominated by their teaching site and approved 
by ADE and the Board of Education. The members of the staff development committee 
will choose the chairperson to serve a three year term. The chairperson of the staff 
development committee will be compensated according to Appendix C: Extra-Duty 
Compensation Schedule.  

2.14 Parent-Teacher Conferences  
The Board will agree to set aside days for Parent-Teacher Conferences for teachers 
employed at the elementary levels of Pre-K through twelfth grade, inclusive. Teachers 
will be allowed the opportunity to provide input regarding the scheduling of 
parent-teacher conference times at each site. Parent-teacher conferences will occur the 
first week of the second and fourth nine weeks’ grading periods. The conference day 
may be adjusted to accommodate parent work schedules. Staff meetings and 
mandatory meetings during a teacher’s preparation time will not be scheduled the week 
of parent teacher conferences.  

2.15 Grading of Students  
If an administrator deems it necessary to change a grade, he/she will initial the change 
and notify the teacher of record. If the teacher disagrees with the action to change the 
grade, he/she may do so in writing. If the teacher is on leave, (he/she) will be notified 
immediately on return to school, access will be logged and initialed by the administrator 
or counselor.  

2.16 Discipline  
Teachers will be provided with updated copies of the Board policies, guidelines, and 
regulations concerning student behavior and discipline, including all the duties, 
responsibilities, and relationships of all personnel regarding the enforcement of the 
same. This information may be included in the teachers’ policy book or handbook. 
 
If a student is behaving in a manner that is interfering with the teaching or learning 
process, the teacher will refer the student to the principal or designee. If the principal or 
designee determines that the student is to be removed from the class, every attempt will 
be made to conduct a conference between the teacher, parent, principal/designee, and 
counselor (if appropriate) prior to returning the student to the classroom.  
 
2.17 Transfer of Students  
No transfer of any student will be made from one teacher to another unless 
recommended by the principal. Students will not be transferred within a grading period 
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without consultation with the teachers concerned.  
 
 
2.18 Homebound Teachers  
All teachers will be eligible for voluntary homebound teaching assignments. Preference 
may be given to teachers currently teaching advanced academic subjects in which the 
homebound student is enrolled. Typically all homebound teaching assignments will be 
conducted after regular school day business has concluded. Homebound teachers will 
be reimbursed according to State Department policy for hours taught and mileage (See 
COMPENSATION).  

2.19 Computer Network Use  
All certified staff will comply with the requirements outlined in the Internet User 
Agreement. The Internet User Agreement may be located on the district website.  

2.20 Lesson Plans  
The District and the Association recognize the importance of carefully prepared lesson 
plans to ensure the guidance of the instructional process. Teachers will work with their 
respective site administrator(s) in establishing and implementing procedures for lesson 
plans.  

2.21 Duty-free Lunch  
The Board agrees to make every effort to provide each teacher with at least thirty (30) 
minutes duty-free lunchtime at all school sites. Teachers will be given an opportunity to 
submit input to the principal regarding duty-free lunch at each site. At the beginning of 
the school year, a representative committee of teachers will meet with the principal to 
examine schedules and to suggest ways to implement duty-free lunch.  

2.22 Working with Children with Individual or Special Needs  
An appropriate learning environment is essential to the needs of all children. In the 
event a teacher recognizes the possibility that a student may need special attention not 
available in the regular classroom, the teacher will consult with the designated 
administrator regarding the potential need of additional services to the student. The 
administrator will examine the situation and determine the appropriate action to be 
taken. All such determinations will be in compliance with local board policy, state and 
federal statutes, rules and regulations.  

2.23 Traveling Teachers  
Traveling teachers will be provided sufficient time to travel between assignments. Every 
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effort will be made not to use planning time or lunchtime for such travel. The principals 
at the respective sites will work with the teachers to establish the traveling teacher’s 
schedule. Traveling teachers will be assigned a home school site where the teacher will 
attend regular faculty meetings and serve duty. The home site is defined as the certified 
staff members morning site. The traveling teacher may be required from time to time, 
whenever necessary, to attend meetings or serve duty at one of the teacher's 
non-homeschool sites.  

2.24 Class Size  
The Board agrees to comply with all State Board rules, regulations and deregulation 
exceptions regarding class size and daily/yearly student caseload. The Board’s 
expressed goal is toward optimum class size. Class loads between elementary sites 
and classes on the secondary level will be equalized where possible.  
 
2.25 Certified Teachers Driving Activity Buses  
Certified teachers who are required to drive an activity bus to an event will be paid as 
follows: 1 hour or less - $9; Over 1 hour to three hours - $18; Over 3 hours - $30. The 
determination of time spent driving will begin at the time of the trip occurring outside the 
teacher’s regular contracted workday. The pay is for the driving of buses only.  

2.26 Parent Communication  
Parent communication is one of the cornerstone tenets of an effective school. To better 
facilitate these connections, teachers and school staff will return parent contacts made 
with the school within one working day upon the teacher receiving the message. 
Messages received on Friday could reasonably be expected to be returned the following 
Monday. Building leaders will create workable procedures to ensure that teachers get 
parent messages promptly and that a documented paper trail is established. Office staff 
will inform the parent if a teacher is out of the building and give the parent the option of 
speaking with a building administrator or calling back the next school day.  

2.27 Local Bargaining Unit/Negotiations  
The local bargaining unit will be permitted to negotiate and make decisions if the need 
arises during a school year after formal negotiations have been finalized.  

 
SECTION 3: EVALUATION  

3.1 General Provisions  
In the Duncan School District, evaluation is defined as a mutual endeavor between all 
teachers and the Board of Education to improve the quality of the educational program. 
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The primary purpose of personnel evaluation will be for the improvement of instruction, 
and the school district and the individual teacher jointly accept the responsibility for such 
improvement. 
 
Personnel evaluation will be a positive, developmental, and continuous process 
consistent with the provisions set forth herein, and will measure the performance of 
each teacher according to the established criteria of each teacher position. 
 
All monitoring or observation of the work performance of a teacher will be conducted 
openly and with the full knowledge of the teacher. Each evaluation will be based upon 
the evaluator’s actual observation of the person being evaluated while performing the 
job function. The use of eavesdropping, public address, audio or video systems, or 
similar surveillance devices for monitoring or observing the work performance of a 
teacher will be strictly prohibited. The teacher and evaluator may mutually agree to 
videotape teaching performance for use by the teacher and/or evaluator. If maintained, 
the tape becomes the property of the teacher. 
 
A teacher and/or evaluator will have the right of representation during any evaluation 
conference.  

3.2 Evaluation Procedures  
Evaluations of teachers shall be based upon the requirements of state law and district 
policy and the guidelines of the district adopted Tulsa Model evaluation framework.  

a. At the beginning of each school year, administrators shall explain the 
evaluation procedure to teachers. After the school year has begun, 
administrators will explain the evaluation procedure to all new teachers to 
the building. No formal classroom observation shall take place until an 
orientation has occurred. 
b. All career teachers will be formally evaluated according to state/district 
policy. 
c. All teachers will be evaluated by a Principal, Principal Intern, or 
Administrator designated by the school board based upon State law and 
who have participated in the required training of the State Department of 
Education. Teachers shall be informed at the beginning of the year and 
throughout the year who their evaluator will be for the year. 
d. All evaluation rubrics, handbooks, and examples of all instruments used in 
the evaluation process shall be attached as Appendix C. Electronic formats 
may vary from the documents printed in the Agreement. 
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e. Formal classroom observations for the purpose of evaluation shall be 
conducted openly with the full knowledge of the teacher. 
f. Teachers will be notified of the date and time of the formal observation at 
least five days in advance. 
g. A teacher will be notified by the designated evaluator of any concerns that 
will negatively impact their evaluation as soon as possible. 
h. A personal development plan shall be developed for any indicator ranking 
of ineffective or needs improvement on the evaluation. A personal 
development plan may be initiated at other times, as necessary. 
i. A copy of each formal written evaluation shall be given to the teacher at an 
evaluation conference held between the teacher and the evaluator. The 
teacher shall acknowledge receipt of the evaluation by dating and placing 
his/her signature thereon. The teacher may, within two (2) weeks, respond to 
the evaluation in writing and said response will be attached to the 
evaluation. 

j. Career teachers receiving an evaluation score of 3.8 or higher under the 
TLE may be evaluated once every three years.  

SECTION 4: REDUCTION IN FORCE  

4.1 Reduction in Force Certified Personnel  

A. General Matters  
1. Reasons for a Reduction in Force  
Any teacher in the District may be non reemployed for the following fiscal year 
when the board decides that due to (a) a financial necessity or (b) a program 
change for institutional reasons or (c) a decline in enrollment or (d) other 
business necessity as determined by the Board, a reduction in the teaching staff 
for the following fiscal year is necessary.  

2. Definitions  
For the purpose of this section, the following terms have the stated meanings: 

a. "Financial necessity" means a reduction in the District's financial resources 
resulting from declining enrollment or any other action or event that in the sole 
judgment of the Board of Education will result in the District's current or future 
operating budget. 
b. "Program change" means any elimination, curtailment or reorganization of 
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a curriculum offering, program or school operation or a reorganization or 
closing of a school or a consolidation of two or more individual schools or 
school districts. 
c. "Declining enrollment" means a decrease in the District's total enrollment or 
enrollment in a particular program or curriculum offering which in the sole 
judgment of the Board of Education may adversely affect the District's current 
or future allocation of funds and/or the necessity of maintaining certain current 
or future class sections or curriculum offerings. 
d. A "contracted special duty assignment" is an assignment that requires 
special skill or expertise for which the teacher receives additional pay 
pursuant to a written extra duty contract that is separate from the regular 
teaching contract and which assignment involves athletics, academics, the 
arts, music, drama, debate, and cheerleading. 
e. "Seniority" means the length of continuous, full-time contracted 
employment as a teacher in the district, beginning on the date the teacher first 
reported to work. If seniority is the same, the date the Board approved the 
employment of the teacher will be the deciding factor.  

3. Criteria for Eliminating Positions  
The primary criterion in determining any reduction in force shall be the 
maintenance of a sound and balanced educational program that is consistent 
with the functions and responsibilities of the District. In deciding which positions 
to eliminate, the superintendent and the Board will consider the curriculum, the 
needs of students and those contracted by special duty assignments that require 
special skill or expertise. The decision as to which positions to eliminate shall be 
made by the Board of Education acting on its own volition or following receipt of a 
recommendation by the superintendent of schools. When it is determined that 
reduction of teachers may become necessary, written notification of such 
recommendation shall be given to the ADE President. When positions must be 
eliminated, the Board will attempt to reduce staff first by normal attrition.  

4. Criteria for Non Reemployment of Teachers in Affected Positions 
Once a determination has been made as to which positions should be eliminated 
then the following criteria will be used in determining which teachers to retain in 
the affected position(s):  

a. Seniority in the District  
b. Total years of teaching experience 
c. Number of certifications held 
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d. The composite rating of the teachers holding such positions as measured 
[to the nearest hundredth of a decimal point] by the District's Teacher and 
Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System [TLE] for each year in which the TLE 
has been in effect, not to exceed three (3) years e. Academic degree status: 
Doctorate, then Master's, National Board Certification, then Bachelor's  
f. Administrative recommendation  

B. Procedures for Reduction in Force  
1. Action by Superintendent  
The superintendent, upon receipt of the Board's preliminary determination of the 
necessity for a reduction in force, or upon his/her own volition, shall submit to the 
board the superintendent's written recommendations for eliminating particular 
teaching positions. Recommendations will be determined based on criteria listed 
in the Criteria for Non-reemployment of Teacher in Affected Positions. In making 
recommendations, the superintendent 

a. shall not be limited to considering only positions in the areas or programs 
designated by the Board  
b. shall consult with relevant district administration where a position 
elimination is proposed and 
c. shall take into consideration the criteria set out herein. 

If there is more than one career teacher qualified to teach in the position being 
reduced, the Criteria for Non-reemployment of Teachers in Affected Positions will 
be used to determine which of the teachers will be retained. If all of the above are 
equal, retention will be decided by a majority vote of the Board of Education.  

2. Action by the Board  
In the absence of a recommendation from the superintendent pursuant to this 
section, or when the Board of Education chooses not to accept the 
superintendent's recommendation, the Board by initiating action without such 
recommendation provided that it adheres to the other provisions of this Reduction 
in Force Agreement.  

3. Notice and Hearing Procedures  
Prior to taking any action to not reemploy a teacher due to a reduction in force, 
whether acting on a recommendation of the superintendent or on its own volition, 
the Board shall provide written notice and an opportunity for hearing to the 
affected teacher; provided however, because the law does not provide non 
renewal hearings for teachers on temporary contracts, no hearing opportunity 
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shall be afforded any teacher on a temporary contract with notice of the 
expiration of the temporary teacher's contract at the end of the school year being 
provided to the temporary teacher. The notice and Board hearing procedures for 
teachers other than temporary teachers shall be the same as those provided by 
Oklahoma law regarding non reemployment of teachers. Notice of a 
recommendation of non reemployment shall be given to the teacher prior to the 
applicable deadline set by law.  

4. Board Hearing  
At the Board hearing, evidence may be presented by the administration and the 
teacher, as to 

a. whether a reduction in force is reasonably necessary and is being made in 
good faith and for the best interest of the District and 
b. whether the recommendation to not renew the specific teacher is being 
made in good faith under this Reduction in Force Agreement.  

5. Effect of Board Decision  
The decision of the Board based on the evidence presented at the hearing shall 
be final and non appealable.  

C. Reemployment or Other Employment After Reduction in Force 
1. Recall  
For one school year after the effective date of non reemployment due to a 
reduction in force, the Board of Education shall not fill the specific position 
previously held by an eligible teacher who was non reemployed due to a 
reduction in force without first offering such specific position to the non 
reemployed and eligible teacher. In order to be an "eligible teacher" for recall, the 
teacher, at the time of the reduction in force, must have an overall composite 
evaluation rating, for the time period used, of at least 2.80 on a scale of 5.00. If 
such a teacher has not been employed by the district for at least three years prior 
to the reduction in force, then the number of years ( one or two) will be used to 
obtain an average of an overall composite evaluation rating of 2.80 on a scale of 
5.00. If more than one non reemployed eligible teacher is both certified and 
qualified for a position which the teachers previously held with the District and 
which becomes available, the Board, after receiving the superintendent's advice, 
shall select the eligible teacher based on the “Criteria for Non Reemployment of 
Teachers in Affected Positions”.  

2. Recall Procedures  
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When vacancies for certified positions occur, “eligible teachers” who were 
terminated by the reduction in force will be notified by certified mail of their recall 
to positions for which they are certified. Outside personnel will not be hired for a 
position until all qualified personnel involved in the reduction in force have been 
recalled.  

Failure to respond to the notice within ten (10) days of its receipt will constitute 
rejection of the opportunity to return to the employment of the Duncan Public 
Schools. The ten (10) day period will begin on the date the receipt of notice is 
signed by the teacher or someone designated by the teacher to act on the 
teacher’s behalf. Failure of the teacher to provide for receipt of the notice will 
constitute removal of the teacher from the notification list and the teacher will lose 
notification rights. Rejection of the opportunity to return to the Duncan Public 
Schools will terminate recall privilege. It will be the responsibility of the teacher, 
subject to notification, to inform the Superintendent’s office of changes of address 
or other necessary information.  

3. Status After Recall  
A career teacher who has been non reemployed and who is then reemployed 
within one school year shall be reinstated as a career teacher. A probationary 
teacher who is non reemployed but is then reemployed within one school year 
shall be given credit for the time already served as a probationary teacher for the 
purpose of determining eligibility for career teacher status. In the event a certified 
teacher is recalled, she/he will receive credit for all previously accumulated 
service and benefits as provided by law but will receive no credit for the period of 
time she/he was separated from service.  

SECTION 5: COMPENSATION  

5.1 Salary Schedule  
All teachers with no previous teaching experience will be placed on step zero. Extend 
the salary schedule to include 36 years. All teachers with teaching experience within the 
State of Oklahoma will be given full credit for that experience, as verified by state 
records, and placed on the appropriate step.Out of state teachers will be given credit for 
all years of out of state service acknowledged by the Oklahoma Department of 
Education. 
 
To the extent approved by the Oklahoma State Board of Education, all teachers will 
receive credit for one year of teaching experience for each of the following: each year of 
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active service in an armed force of the United States or alternative civilian service 
required by the Selective Service System; each year in the Peace Corps, VISTA, or the 
National Teacher Corps; and for any type of service recognized by the Oklahoma State 
Board of Education for certification and salary increments. 
 
At the beginning of the contract year all teachers will be placed on the appropriate 
degree classification, as verified by official records, such as a college transcript. 
 
Upon providing the Superintendent’s office with documentation of advancement to the 
next level of degree classification prior to the beginning of the first semester or the 
beginning of the second semester/term, the employee will be moved to the appropriate 
level and step prorated for the remainder of the year. All teachers will be placed at the 
appropriate step in accordance with these provisions at the beginning of the contract 
year. 
 
Teachers working in the same assignment more days than specified in the negotiated 
contract year will be compensated based on the number of days they work above the 
negotiated contract year. Teachers working in State or Federally mandated programs 
shall receive additional compensation as stipulated by the governing agency. 
 
Teachers who are receiving Oklahoma Teacher Retirement and who are employed to 
work as teachers in the Duncan system will be paid in conjunction with statutory 
requirements based on the percent of the work day employed.  

5.2 Wellness Day  
A wellness day may be granted for employees who meet the criteria below. No sick 
leave used from July 1- December 31 equals 1 day off January 1 – June 30. No sick 
leave used from January 1-June 30 equals 1 day off July 1- December 31.  

a. Wellness days shall not be carried over: day must be used in a designated 
time frame or it is lost. 
b. Wellness day shall be taken in full day increment. 
c. Wellness day shall not be taken during the first full week of school or the first 
week returning from winter break. 
d. Wellness day shall not be taken the last two weeks of school. 
e. The person requesting a wellness day will submit the request through Frontline 
to his or her principal or supervisor at least three (3) days prior to the absence. 
 

In case of an emergency, the teacher taking the wellness day will notify his or her 
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principal/supervisor as soon as possible and then file a written request within forty-eight 
(48) hours after the teacher returns to work. 
 
Every special education teacher will get 1 day per nine weeks to work onsite on 
paperwork. This day will not count against the employee.  

 
5.3 Substitute Pay  
Certified Substitute Teacher Pay --------- $16.50 per hour  

Non-Certified Substitute Teacher Pay--- $ 12.50 per hour  

5.4 Extra-Duty Compensation  
Volunteers will be sought for extra duty prior to such assignments being made. Extra 
duty, exclusive of routine duty assignment or extensions thereof, will be defined as 
activities occurring outside the teacher’s work day and that are not extensions of regular 
teaching assignments in an area separate and apart from the regular work day. 
 
Teachers with extra-duty assignments will be compensated according to the attached 
Appendix E: Extra-Duty Compensation Schedule. No compensation other than that 
listed on the schedule may be paid, unless negotiated. Negotiations will be reopened for 
this item only in the event of changes. 
 
Teachers will not be required to use their planning time or lunchtime to cover another 
teacher’s class unless it is absolutely necessary. Any teacher required to use such time 
more than three (3) times a semester/term will be compensated at the rate of $10.00 per 
thirty (30) minutes for all planning and/or lunch time class coverage in that 
semester/term. It is the teacher’s responsibility to ensure that the negotiated agreement 
is followed for the purposes of compensation. He/she should notify the building principal 
and central office if compensation is necessary. 
 
IEP meetings will be scheduled during the teacher's workday whenever possible.  

5.5 Pay Date  
All teachers will be paid on or before the twenty-seventh (27th) of each month fifteenth 
(15th) of each month unless it falls on the weekend, excluding the month of August. If a 
pay date falls on or during a school holiday, vacation, or weekend, teachers will receive 
their paychecks on the last previous working day. Checks for June and July will be 
issued on or before June 27.  
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5.6 Inconvenience Pay  
Teachers will be reimbursed at the current IRS business rate per mile in cases where 
they are required to use their personal vehicles for school business if a school vehicle is 
not available. This mileage will be paid monthly by separate check. 
 
Teachers using their personal vehicles to travel from building to building on a 24 regular 
basis as a part of their assignment will receive $325.00 for traveling to two sites each 
school day and $650.00 for traveling to more than two sites each school day. This is not 
applicable to coaching assignments. 
 
The District is covered by liability insurance when teachers are transporting students to 
or from school functions.  

5.7 Fringe Benefits  
The State of Oklahoma will pay the cost of a state single premium health insurance 
policy. All certified personnel under age 70 that are employed by the Duncan Public 
Schools for six (6) or more hours per day shall receive District-paid benefits. 
 
The District will pay the member cost of health, dental, and vision for each eligible 
certified employee. Eligible employees may opt out of health insurance and still 
participate in district-paid dental and/or vision. Eligibility is defined as follows: Certified 
employees that are employed for a minimum of four (4) hours are entitled to district-paid 
health insurance only; certified employees that are employed six (6) hours or more are 
entitled to district-paid Health, Dental, and Vision. 
 
In the event that changes are proposed to be made to the management of the Cafeteria 
Fringe Benefit 125 Plan, a panel of teachers and administrators will be appointed by the 
Board to consider such changes and to make recommendations to the Board. 
 
For those teachers not accessing the health insurance the flex benefit amount of $69.71 
per month will be paid in cash. 
 
The district will pay $10,000 life insurance to each eligible employee beginning 
2021-2022 school year.  

5.8 Passes for School Events  
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Passes will be made available to all teachers for all local school events. The pass will 
admit the teacher and his or her spouse and will be non-transferable.  
 

5.9 Salary Reopener  
The Board and the Association agree to schedule a meeting on a date in May, which is 
mutually agreeable to both parties for the purpose of examining the fiscal condition of 
the Duncan School District. Relevant information regarding revenues and expenditures 
of the District will be provided to the Association team prior to the 
meeting. If the fiscal condition of the District warrants it, the Board agrees to make 
every effort to provide additional compensation to the teachers.  

5.10 Assigned Duty  
A committee composed of at least one (1) teacher, one (1) building ADE representative 
and one (1) administrator will be appointed at each site to study bus duty schedules and 
other duty schedules.  

5.11 Summer School Teaching and Enrichment Teaching  
In the event the District determines the need for summer school and/or enrichment 
teaching positions, the need for teachers in the positions will be posted in each site for 
five (5) working days. Any teacher in the Duncan system will have the opportunity to 
apply for these positions.  

SECTION 6: LEAVE  

6.1 Sick Leave  
Sick leave is defined as a period of time in which the teacher is incapacitated for the 
performance of duties by personal accidental injury, illness or pregnancy, and earned 
benefits may be used for such occasions. Sick leave may be used and time counted 
against accumulated sick leave when there is an accidental injury or illness in the 
teacher’s immediate family. 
 
Sick leave for employees is designated as follows:  

a. All regularly employed personnel will receive ten (10) days sick leave for each 
year of full employment, without loss of pay. 
b. All regularly employed ten (10) month personnel will receive eleven (11) days 
sick leave for each year of employment, without loss of pay. 
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c. All regularly employed eleven (11) month personnel will receive twelve (12) 
days sick leave for each year of employment, without loss of pay. 
d. All regularly employed twelve (12) month personnel will receive thirteen (13) 
days sick leave for each year of employment, without loss of pay. 
e. Unused personal days can be exchanged for used sick leave at the end of 
each school year. Central office must be notified prior to the last contracted day 
for certified staff.  

After all sick leave is exhausted, a teacher who is absent due to illness, personal 
accidental injury or pregnancy, will receive full contract salary less the normal amount 
paid a substitute teacher for an additional sick benefit period of twenty (20) days during 
the year. 
 
Teachers who are adopting a child of any age through legal adoption proceedings will 
be permitted to use sick days for this purpose.  
 
No teacher will be responsible to find their own sub for any sick day or school business 
absence; they will submit all absences through Frontline. 

The Superintendent’s Office may request a doctor’s statement confirming any illness, 
injury or pregnancy for which a claim of sick leave is made after 3 consecutive days. 

6.2 Transferring Sick Leave  
Unused sick leave is transferable under state law. 
 
If another certified teacher currently employed by an Oklahoma public school district first 
agrees in writing, Duncan Public School may, upon prior Board approval, allow the 
transfer of sick days. Procedure is as follows:  

a. Secure a letter from the donating teacher as to how many days should be 
donated. 
b. Duncan teacher submits written request, along with donation letter 
c. The board considers the request and notifies the teacher of its decision.  

When all sick leave benefits are exhausted, a certified person may apply for the status 
of sick leave without pay, if he or she meets the criteria for long-term disability benefits 
according to the district’s insurance coverage.  

a. In order to continue long term disability insurance benefits, a certified teacher 
may request, after all sick leave has been exhausted, to be assigned to sick 
leave without pay status. 
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b. In the event such disability extends into the next school year, a request for 
extension will be made to the Superintendent of Schools. 
c. From time to time the Superintendent of Schools may require that the teacher 
submit a certificate of disability from the attending physician. 
d. If this certificate does not clearly show sufficient disability to preclude the 
teacher from the performance of duties, such sick leave without pay will be 
canceled, and all benefits will cease. 
e. At the expiration of sick leave without pay a teacher will be returned to the 
same position or a comparable position to which qualifications are met. Refusal 
to accept the assigned position will constitute a valid resignation by the teacher. 
The teacher may not appeal such resignation. 

All teachers retiring from Duncan Public Schools under the prevailing State Teacher 
Retirement Laws will receive $40.00 $45.00 for each day of unused sick leave left at the 
end of their retirement year.  

All eligible teachers of Duncan Public Schools will be allowed to accumulate 120 days of 
unused sick leave for retirement purposes as defined by the OKLAHOMA TEACHERS’ 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM RULES AND PROCEDURES. This article does not change the 
maximum accumulation of unused sick leave as stated in Article I - Sick Leave, 
subsections 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5. 

The Board of Education will place the number of accumulated unused sick leave days 
for the end of the prior school year on a form accompanying the first payroll check 
received at the beginning of each school year by each full time certified teacher. 

Any absences of certified teachers not on approved paid leave will result in there being 
deducted 1/total-contract days.  

6.3 Leave Sharing  
In order for an employee to participate in the shared leave program, the employee must:  

a. Meet the criteria described in this regulation; 

b. Have abided by district policies regarding the use of sick leave.  

An employee may donate sick leave to another employee only pursuant to the following 
conditions:  

a. The receiving employee or a relative or a household member of the employee 
must have a severe or extraordinary illness. This includes temporary disability 
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resulting from pregnancy, miscarriage, childbirth and recovery there from. 
b. The condition must have caused, or is likely to cause the employee to take 
leave without pay or to terminate employment. 
c. Donated sick leave will not be available until all sick leave which is available to 
the requesting employee is exhausted. 
d. Pursuant to Oklahoma statute, the board of education of each school district 
shall determine the amount of donated sick leave an employee may receive. 
Accordingly, the Duncan Board of Education hereby adopts the following 
limitations and/or regulations regarding the amount of donated leave an 
individual employee may receive:  

i. Donated sick leave days are cumulative and no employee may receive 
donated sick leave in excess of 100 days during the employee’s 
employment with the District, whether such employment is in one or more 
intervals; 
 

Provided, however, in the event of extraordinary circumstances, the Board of Education 
may, in its sole discretion, increase the maximum number of donated sick leave days on 
a case-by-case basis. 
 
Employees may not donate excess sick leave that the donor would not be able to 
otherwise take and the board will determine the amount of donated leave an employee 
may receive, if any. 
 
Prior to approving donated sick leave, the board shall require the requesting employee 
to provide a medical certificate from a licensed physician or health care practitioner 
verifying the severe or extraordinary nature and expected duration of the condition. 
 
When using donated sick leave, the receiving employee shall be paid the regular rate of 
pay normally paid to the receiving employee. Shared sick leave usage records will be 
maintained separately from regular sick leave records. 
 
Shared or donated sick leave may be used only by the recipient for the purposes 
specified in this policy and may not be used if the employee has been notified of a 
pending reduction in force or employment termination affecting the employee. 
 
Any shared sick leave not used by the recipient during each occurrence of shared sick 
leave use will be returned to the donated employee. If more than one employee donated 
sick leave to the recipient and all the donated sick leave is not used, the remainder will 
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be prorated to the credit of the donating teacher and its original value (based on donor’s 
pay rate) will be restored. 
 
Participation in this policy is strictly voluntary. No employee will be coerced, threatened, 
intimidated or financially induced into donating sick leave for the purpose of this policy.  

6.4 Personal Business Leave  
All teachers with 0-24 -19 years will receive three (3) non-accumulative personal 
business days per year for which no salary will be deducted. All teachers with 25 20 or 
more years of experience will receive four (4) non-accumulative personal business days 
per year for which no salary will be deducted.  
 

a. The day(s) may not be used prior to, on, or the first day following a regularly 
scheduled holiday, workday, professional day, the first day of school, or the last 
day of school, not to include non-instructional days (see 2.4). This provision 
applies to a half day or full day absence (morning or afternoon). 
b. The person requesting personal business leave will submit the request in 
writing to his or her building principal at least three (3) days prior to the absence. 
In case of an emergency, the teacher taking the leave will notify his or her 
principal as soon as possible and then file a written request within forty-eight (48) 
hours after the teacher returns to work. 
c. Exceptions may be granted at the principal’s discretion. 
d. Teachers may use up to one (1) school business day (can be used in ½ day 
increments) instead of a personal day to attend a field trip or event with DPS with 
their immediate family member (as listed in 1.3)  
e. Unused personal days can be exchanged for used sick leave at the end of 
each school year. Central office must be notified prior to the last contracted day 
for certified staff. 
f. Unused personal days may be exchanged at the rate of $100 per day at the 
conclusion of the year, if the teacher qualifies for a wellness day (no sick days 
taken) both semesters of the current school year.  

6.5 Professional Leave  
The District will provide a substitute for any teacher who is approved by administration 
to attend a workshop, in-service training, or any other meeting for school purposes. The 
teacher will not pay the cost of the substitute. 
 
The District will provide a substitute for any teacher who is approved by administration 
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to attend any meeting of a county, state, or national education related board, committee, 
or commission to which the teacher has been elected or appointed. The teacher will not 
pay the cost of the substitute.  

6.6 Leave of Absence  
The Board may grant a career teacher a leave of absence for up to one (1) year without 
pay and without district paid benefits. Under extenuating circumstances, such as a 
severe illness of a member of the immediate family, teachers may request an extension 
of their leave of absence without pay and without district paid benefits. 
 
Application for leave of absence without pay that is to be effective at the beginning of a 
school year will be made on or before May 1. Applications that are to be effective other 
than at the beginning of a school year should be made at least three (3) months before 
the requested effective date. In the event that the above dates for application cannot be 
met, the teacher will still receive consideration of his or her application. 
 
A teacher on approved leave of absence will be reinstated at a salary level no lower 
than that attained at the time the leave was granted. Additionally, such salary placement 
will reflect any advancement occasioned by additional degrees, college or hours 
earned. 
 
Sick leave that has accrued previously to approved leave of absence will be reinstated. 
Additional sick leave or personal leave will not be granted for the period of leave. 
 
Upon return, the teacher will be assigned to the same or comparable position that he or 
she held prior to such leave. An exception may be granted when the teacher has gained 
additional certification, or requests another available position.  

6.7 Legal Leave  
Certified personnel who are called to Jury Duty will receive full contract salary during the 
time of service. Teachers who are subpoenaed will not suffer loss of pay or leave time 
as a result of such subpoena for non-personal matters.  

6.8 Military Leave  
Any personnel who is a member of the Armed Forces of the United States of America 
and is ordered to active duty by properly constituted authority will receive thirty (30) 
working days with full pay for the first thirty (30) working days of duty. Upon termination 
of military leave, the personnel will be returned to the same or comparable position in 
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the same building as was held prior to the leave.  

6.9 Emergency Leave  
Each person will receive two (2) days of emergency leave each school year. Emergency 
leave will be non-accumulative. “Definition: an emergency is an event or happening that 
could not be planned.” 
 
Emergency leave will be granted for the following reasons without salary deduction:  

a. Death or illness of persons not covered by the sick leave policy 
b. Extension of sick leave for funerals 
c. Extension of sick leave after all accumulated sick leave is exhausted or after 
twenty (20) days sick benefit period. 
d. In the obedience to a subpoena regarding personal matters from a properly 
constituted authority 
e. Disaster such as, but not limited to, the loss of home by fire or storm.  

6.10 Bereavement Leave  
Bereavement leave is defined as the period of time in which the teacher is incapacitated 
for the performance of duties by the death of an immediate family member. Leave may 
be taken as consecutive days or as individual days. Certified teachers will be granted 
bereavement leave at no loss of salary each school year.  

a. Bereavement leave will be non-accumulative, non-reimbursable, and used 
before other available leave. 
b. Certified personnel are granted yearly five (5) days, no deduction in salary, for 
occurrence of death of members of the immediate family and friends. Immediate 
family shall be defined as spouse, children, step-children, parent, step-parents, 
brothers, sisters, grandparents, grandchildren, spouse’s parents and 
grandparents, brothers-in-law and sisters-in-law, nieces and nephews, aunts and 
uncles, and spouses of members of said immediate family. All death leave 
benefits shall be non-cumulative. A teacher may request up to two additional 
days of bereavement leave if the death occurs outside the immediate 
geographical area (200 miles). 
c. In addition to the five (5) days of bereavement leave, certified teachers may 
use a maximum of five (5) sick leave days for this purpose. A teacher may 
request up to five (5) additional days of sick leave in the event of extenuating 
circumstances. Such requests must be approved by the site administration.  

Bereavement leave of one (1) day per event, up to three days total per year, will be 
granted for the death of any person not included in immediate family.  
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6.11 Association Leave  
The Board will grant fifty (50) days leave to the Association to send its representatives 
to local, state, or national conferences, meetings, or workshops, or to conduct other 
business pertinent to Association affairs. All members of the advocacy team are on 
school business day and should represent the district in a professional manner during 
the course of the day.  

6.12 Notification of Absence  
The Board will provide each teacher with a web address to be utilized by the teacher for 
notification of absence from work. If possible such notice of absence will be reported no 
later than 7:00 a.m. on the day of absence in order to ensure substitute coverage.  

6.13 Family and Medical Leave  
The District will provide Family and Medical Leave in accordance with Federal Rules 
and Regulations. (See Appendix H: Family and Medical Leave).  

6.14 Notification of Leave  
Prior to the end of each semester, each teacher will receive upon request notification 
from the Board of Education stating the number of leave days used by the teacher and 
the number available for use by said teacher.  

6.15 Compensation due to accident or assault  
If an accident on the job or an assault on a teacher by a student and/or parent results in 
loss of time from the job, the teacher shall be paid in full for such time lost, and such 
paid absence shall in no event be deducted from any leave benefits to which such 
teachers are entitled, not to exceed the contracted school year. No Employee days will 
be used for any workmans comp accident, regardless if a student is involved or not. 
Provided that the accident or injury entitles the teacher to weekly benefits under the 
Workers' Compensation Act or any other state or federal law, the District shall pay to the 
teacher only that amount which, together with such benefits, shall equal the teacher's 
full rate of employment compensation. 
 
The District shall maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance for its employees. 
Teachers shall be eligible for benefits from Workers' Compensation according to 
applicable state laws.  

SECTION 7: GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES  
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7.1 Definitions  
A grievance is a complaint by a teacher or teachers or the Association regarding the 
meaning, misinterpretation, misapplication, or violation of any provision in this 
Agreement. 
 
The term “grievant” will mean the person or persons making the complaint. 
 
The term “days” will mean contract days of the teacher. Outside of the contract year of 
the teacher, “days” will mean the working days of the supervisor involved at the level 
that the grievance is being processed. 
 
A “party of interest” is the person or persons making the claim or any person who might 
be required to take action, or the person against whom action might be taken in order to 
resolve the claim.  

7.2 Purpose  
The purpose of this procedure is to secure, at the lowest possible level, equitable 
solutions to the problems that may from time to time arise affecting teachers. Both 
parties agree that these proceedings will be kept as informal and confidential as may be 
appropriate at any level of the procedure.  

7.3 Rights to Representation  
At least one Association representative may be present for any meetings, hearings, 
appeals, or other proceedings related to a grievance that has been formally presented. 
If, in the judgment of the Association, a grievance affects the Association, the 
Association may initiate and submit such grievance in writing to the superintendent 
directly, and the processing of such grievance will be commenced at Stage II. The 
Association officers or designee may process such a grievance through all levels of the 
procedure, even though there is no individual aggrieved person who wishes to do so. 
Class action grievances involving more than one supervisor and grievances involving an 
administrator above the building level may be filed by the Association at Stage II.  

7.4 Individual Rights  
Nothing contained herein will be construed as limiting the right of any teacher having a 
complaint to discuss the matter via administrative channels and to have the problem 
adjusted without the intervention of the Association, as long as such disposition is 
consistent with the terms of this Agreement. 
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A grievant may be represented at all stages of the grievance procedure by himself or 
herself, or, at his or her option, by an Association representative selected by the 
Association, or by a person of his or her choice. In addition, the grievant may be 
accompanied by a person of his or her choice for advice and/or counsel. If an aggrieved 
party is not represented by the Association, the Association representative will have the 
right to be present and to state the Association’s views at all stages of the grievance 
procedures. 
 
Any grievance will be submitted not later than twenty (20) days of the knowledge of the 
alleged violation. Timelines may be extended by mutual agreement.  

7.5 Procedure  
Since it is important that grievances be processed as rapidly as possible, the number of 
days indicated at each level should be considered as a maximum, and every effort 
should be made to expedite the process. The time limits specified may be extended by 
mutual written agreement.  

a. Stage I -- The teacher or the Association may present the grievance in writing 
to the teacher’s supervisor who will arrange for a meeting to take place within five 
(5) days after receipt of the grievance. The supervisor must provide the 
aggrieved teacher and the Association with a written answer concerning the 
grievance within five (5) days after the meeting. 
b. Stage II -- If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at 
Stage I, or if no decision has been rendered within five (5) days after the 
presentation of the grievance at Stage I, or if the grievance was instituted at 
State II, the Superintendent will arrange for a hearing with the grievant and/or the 
Association, to take place within five (5) days of his or her receipt of the appeal. 
The parties in interest will have the right to include in their representation such 
witnesses and counselors as they deem necessary to develop facts pertinent to 
the grievance. Upon conclusion of this hearing, the Superintendent will have five 
(5) days to provide his written decision, together with the reasons for the 
decision, to the grievant. 
c. Stage III - If the grievant is not satisfied with the decision at Stage II, or if no 
decision has been rendered within five (5) days of the Stage II hearing, then the 
grievance may be referred to the Board. The Board will arrange for a hearing with 
the grievant or the Association to take place at the next regular and/or special 
Board meeting called for that purpose. No later than the next Board meeting, the 
Board will provide its decision, together with the rationale for the decision, in 
writing to the grievant.  
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7.6 Reprisals  
No reprisals of any kind will be taken against any teacher because of his or her 
participation in this grievance procedure.  

7.7 Cooperation of Board and Administration  
The Board and the Administration will cooperate with the Association in its investigation 
of any grievance, and further will furnish the Association with public information as is 
requested for the processing of any grievance.  

7.8 Released Time  
Should it be agreed by the Board and the Association that the investigation or 
processing of any grievance requires that a teacher or an Association representative be 
released from his or her regular assignment, he or she will be released without loss of 
pay or benefits. The Board will pay for a substitute.  

7.9 Grievance Files  
All documents, communications, and records dealing with the processing of grievances 
will be filed separately in a grievance file of the participants.  

7.10 Grievance Forms  
Forms for filing grievances will be prepared by the Association and given appropriate 
distribution so as to facilitate operation of the grievance procedure. (See Appendix I: 
Grievance Forms)  

7.11 Confidentiality  
No meetings or hearings under this procedure, with the exception of the Stage III (Board 
level) hearing, will be conducted in public. Meetings and hearings will include only such 
parties in interest and their designated or selected representatives, heretofore referred 
to in this Agreement.  

SECTION 8 - ASSOCIATION RIGHTS  

8.1 Availability of Information  
Upon request, the Board will provide to the Association any compiled public information 
that the Association deems necessary for the administration of this contract.  

8.2 Use of Facilities and Equipment  
The Association will have the right to use school facilities and equipment as long as 
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such use does not interfere with the everyday operation. The Association will have the 
right to use school buildings for meetings.  

8.3 Use of Bulletin Boards and Mail Service  
The Association (ADE) will have the right to post notices of non-political activities and 
matters of Association concern on teacher bulletin boards. The Board will provide at 
least one bulletin board in each school building. The Association (ADE) will have the 
right to use the district mail service and teacher mailboxes for non-political 
communication with current members only. All association (ADE) communication shall 
be distributed by an association designee and shall not be distributed by office staff or 
student assistants.  

8.4 Transaction of Business  
Representatives of the Association will be permitted to transact Association business on 
school property, provided that classroom activities are not interrupted.  

8.5 Board Packet  
The Association President or designee will be notified of all regular, special, and/or 
reconvened meetings of the Board as soon as they are scheduled, and will receive an 
agenda of all meetings. The Association may request any clarifying documents of 
agenda items.  

8.6 Board Agenda  
The Association may request to be placed on the agenda of any Board meeting. Such a 
request will be made at least five (5) days prior to the preparation of the agenda and will 
state the purpose of the request.  

8.7 Reproduction of Agreement  
Unless extenuating circumstances prevent doing so, within thirty (30) days of the 
ratification of this Agreement, Board personnel will enter contract amendments to the 
Master contract available on the district server. Upon entry and notification, ADE will 
verify amendments. In case of a delay, the ADE will be notified.  
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APPENDIX A  

PROCEDURAL AGREEMENT  

I. PURPOSE  

1.1 The Board of Education of the Duncan Public Schools and the 
Association of Duncan Educators recognize the need for an orderly process of 
communication of administering employer/employee relations, which conform to 
Oklahoma Statutes, Title 70 0.5. 509.1 et seq.  

II. RECOGNITION  

2.1 This agreement is made and entered into by and between the 
Association of Duncan Educators, hereinafter termed the “Association,” and the 
Board of Education of the Duncan Public Schools, hereinafter termed the “Board.”  

2.2 The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive 
representative for the bargaining unit consisting of all certified and licensed 
employees, excluding administrators, of the Duncan Public Schools. The Board 
agrees not to bargain with any individual member of the bargaining unit for the 
duration of this Agreement. Further, no individual member of the bargaining unit 
will negotiate with the Board except through their duly recognized bargaining 
representative.  

2.3 The Board and/or the association will not discriminate against any 
person regardless of membership or nonmembership in the Association or 
for participation or nonparticipation in any phase of the bargaining process.  

III. SCOPE OF BARGAINING  
3.1 The Board and the Association agree to negotiate in good faith on 

wages, hours, fringe benefits, and other terms and conditions of employment. 3.2 
The Board retains and reserves unto itself, without limitation, all powers, rights and 
authority conferred upon and vested in it by State and Federal law, including the 
right to make policy, rules, and regulations which are consistent with the 
Negotiated Agreement.  

3.3 The Board and Association agree that no negotiations will occur on any 
duty reserved to the Board by statute or court order.  

3.4 Negotiations may occur on areas or items outside the scope of wages, 
hours, fringe benefits, and other terms and conditions of employment upon 
mutual agreement of the parties.  
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IV. NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURES  

 
4.1 The Board and the Association will each designate in writing the names 

of not more than six (6) persons who will serve as their respective representatives 
for negotiations pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. Each party will also 
designate the person on its team who will serve as spokesperson. Alternates may 
be designated; however, alternates will attend meetings only when serving in the 
place of a regular team member or by mutual agreement of the parties.  

4.2 OPENING NEGOTIATIONS  
4.2.1 On or before May 30th of each ensuing year, either the Association 

or the Board will submit a written request to the other party for negotiations to 
commence for that year. If no such request is made, negotiations will not take 
place for the ensuing year.  

4.2.2 The first negotiations session will occur on a mutually agreeable date 
no later than thirty (30) days after the written request is presented, unless both 
parties mutually agree upon another date.  

4.2.3 Both parties will submit proposals for negotiations at the first 
session. Additional proposals to cover unforeseen situations may be 
submitted after the first session by mutual agreement.  

4.2.4 Negotiations may be opened at any time during the school year by 
mutual agreement.  

4.2.5 For the current contract year, the Board and the Association agree 
to reopen negotiations if the legislature provides additional funds for health 
insurance or other compensation prior to the end of the contract year. The Board 
and Association also agree to reopen negotiations as soon as possible after the 
receipt of the final state aid statement to consider additional compensation, or 
benefits if additional funds are available.  

4.2.6 Reopen Negotiations During Contract Year  
The Board and the Association agree to have the option to reopen 
negotiations after January 1,each school year.  

4.3 NEGOTIATIONS SESSIONS  
4.3.1 Negotiations will be conducted between the representatives of the 

parties and only in regular negotiation sessions at the times, dates, and places 
mutually agreed upon by the parties. Scheduling of subsequent sessions will be 
made prior to the close of each current negotiations session. Such scheduling will 
reflect times and places mutually acceptable to the spokespersons of the 
respective parties.  

4.3.2 Other meeting ground rules will be set by mutual agreement at 
the table.  
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4.3.3 During meetings each party is free to caucus at any time.  

4.4 TENTATIVE AGREEMENT  
4.4.1 Both parties agree it is their mutual responsibility to empower their 40 

respective representatives with the necessary authority to make proposals, to 
consider proposals and counter proposals in the course of negotiations, and to 
reach tentative agreements subject to ratification by the Board and the 
Association.  

4.4.2 When a tentative agreement is reached on any item, it will be reduced 
to writing and signed and dated by the spokesperson of each team. When a 
tentative agreement is reached on all items, the package of agreements will be 
submitted first to the members of the Association for ratification and then to the 
Board for ratification.  

V. IMPASSE  
5.1 If negotiations are not successfully concluded by the first day of school, 

an impasse will exist. At an earlier time following its initial negotiation, either party 
may declare an impasse, or by mutual agreement of the parties, the date declaring 
impasse may be extended beyond the first day of school.  

5.2 Within two (2) days of such declaration, the Parties may, by 
mutual agreement, request the services of the Federal Mediation and 
Conciliation Service.  

5.3 If the mediation process has been utilized and has failed to bring 
about agreement on all items, or if the mediation process was not utilized, the 
unresolved items will be submitted to fact finding as follows:  

5.3.1 A fact-finding committee consisting of three members will be formed. 
The Association will select one member and the Board will select one member, 
within five (5) days of the declaration of impasse or the conclusion of an 
unsuccessful mediation. These two members will notify the State Superintendent of 
Public Instruction that a fact-finder is needed. The State Superintendent of Public 
Instruction (or designee) will provide a list of five (5) potential fact-finders to the 
parties. If the representative of the Board and the representative of the Association 
cannot agree upon a name, then there will be a coin toss. The winner of the toss 
will decide whether to strike a name first or to have the loser of the toss strike a 
name first from the list. The two representatives will then continue alternately 
striking a name from the list until only one name remains. That person will then be 
named to serve as chairperson of the fact-finding committee.  

5.3.2 Within five (5) days after the selection of the chairperson, the 
representatives of the parties will meet to exchange written language of each item 
at an impasse. The exchanged documents will be furnished to the chairperson and 
other members of the committee. Each item being submitted to fact-finding will 
show the past position taken by each negotiating team.  

5.3.3 The cost for the services of the fact-finding committee, including the 
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per diem expenses, if any, and actual and necessary travel expenses will be shared 
in the following manner. The Board will assume the expenses of the representative 
selected by the Board, the Association will assume the expenses of the 
representative selected by the Association, and the expenses of the third member 
will be shared equally by the Board and the Association. 

5.3.4 The fact finding committee will have the authority to establish 
procedural rules, conduct investigations, and hold hearings during which each 
party to the dispute will be given the opportunity to present its case with supporting 
evidence.  

5.3.5 The chairperson will convene the committee for fact finding. The 
committee will meet with representatives of both parties and within twenty (20) 
days after the fact-finding hearing, will present its written recommendations to 
the Board and the Association. The report will set forth findings of fact and 
recommendations on the issues submitted.  

5.3.6 If either party decides it must reject one or more of the committee’s 
recommendations, said party must, within seven (7) days after the committee has 
presented its recommendations, request a meeting of the representatives who have 
been negotiating for the Board and the Association. The parties will meet within 
seven (7) days of the request, unless both parties deem it unnecessary. At such 
meetings, the parties will exchange written statements expressing each party’s 
rationale for rejecting each recommendation found unacceptable and will attempt to 
clarify any remaining differences. The representatives will then resume a good faith 
effort to resolve the remaining differences; provided, after fourteen (14) days after 
the exchange of written statements as provided for by this action, either party may 
discontinue such effort.  

5.3.7 The local board will file a copy of the fact-finding report with the office 
of the State superintendent of Public Instruction. If the effort to resolve differences 
is successful, the parties will draft a written agreement and present the agreement 
of both parties for ratification, and such agreement will also be forwarded to the  
State Superintendent of Public Instruction. If the effort to resolve differences is 
unsuccessful, the local board of education will forward to the State 
Superintendent of Public Instruction in writing its final disposition of the 
negotiations impasse process within thirty (30) days of the effective date of 
implementation.  

5.4 The procedure provided herein for resolving impasses will be the 
exclusive recourse of the Association. It will be illegal for the Association to strike 
or threaten to strike as a means of resolving differences with the Board. Any 
member of the Association engaging in a strike will be denied the full amount of his 
wages during the period of such violation. If the Association or its members 
engage in a strike, then the Association will cease to be recognized as 
representative of the unit and the school district will be relieved of the duty to 
negotiate with such organization or its representatives, as prescribed and outlined 
in Oklahoma Statutes 70.509.8  
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VI. SAVINGS CLAUSE  
6.1 The Board and the Association agree to abide by all applicable statutes, 

rules and regulations, and decisions of courts of competent jurisdiction. Should 
any part of this Agreement be affected or declared illegal by Oklahoma  

statutes, court of competent jurisdiction, or the Attorney General, said part will be 
automatically deleted from this Agreement to the extent that it is affected, or 
violates the law.  

6.2 The remaining provision will remain in full force and effect for the 
duration of the Agreement. Negotiations will commence within thirty (30) days of 
the deletion for the purpose of arriving at a legally permissible replacement of the 
deleted part.  

VII. DURATION OF AGREEMENT  
7.1 This Agreement will become effective upon ratification by the Board and 

the Association. The Agreement will be effective for the period of one (1) Fiscal 
year and will be renewed automatically without modification unless the parties 
agree on an amendment. Notice will be given in writing, between January 1 and 
February 28 of any year, by either party, that the party desires to modify, amend, or 
terminate this Agreement.  

7.2 In the event that the Association disbands or otherwise ceases to 
be the recognized bargaining agent, this Agreement will be null and void on 
the date of such disbanding or cessation of representation.  

ADOPTED ON THE ___9th___ DAY OF _____September______, 20 __25  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD _______________________________________​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  Carl Buckholts  

PRESIDENT OF THE ASSOCIATION______________________________ 

                                                                              Sonia Norton  
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APPENDIX B  

TLE Teacher Evaluation: Tulsa Public Schools Model  

The Tulsa Model Evaluation rubric for each certification level can be located at 
http://www.tulsaschools.org/4_About_District/employee_standards_main.asp. The 
rubric's descriptions as to each indicator are organized along a five-point scale with 
numeric rankings of 1 - 5. The rankings of N/A and N/O are used for not applicable and 
not observed behavior (evidence) respectively. The numeric scores represent the 
following rankings:  

 
Domains vary in importance, especially with regard to how much they impact student 
achievement. For purposes of establishing the overall effectiveness of a teacher's 
performance, and hence the overall evaluation score, the TLE Observation and 
Evaluation System weights the rubrics domains according to their relative 
importance.  

Domains: Their weights and their number of Indicators  
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APPENDIX C  

Extra Duty Compensation  

Extra duty assignments will be defined as activities occurring outside the 
teacher’s work day and that are not extensions of regular teaching 
assignments in an area separate and apart from the regular work day (Section 
5).  

 

2024-25 DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS EXTRA DUTY STIPEND  
Bold amounts are an increase from previous schedule 

District Level 

Site Technology Coordinator $1,000.00 

District Nursing $2,500.00 

District Staff Development Chairperson $1,000.00 

District Teacher of the Year Chairperson $1,000.00 

District Communications Coordinator $5,000.00 

National Certified Clinical Speech Pathologist $6,000.00 

HS Building Site Webmaster $500.00 

Supervisor of Student Services/Technology/District Coordinator of Student  
Services/Technology * $3,100.00 

District Textbook Coordinator $2,500.00 
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Special Education Self Contained Teachers $2,500.00 

Transitional Services Coordinator $1,000.00 

LPC, SPED Teachers, Speech Pathologists 7% 

Virtual Coordinator $1,000.00 

HS Building Test Coordinator $1,500.00 

Virtual Teacher $500.00 

Enrichment Teachers 

Elementary $600.00 

Middle School $600.00 

High School $600.00 

High School Coordinator $600.00 

  

Department Heads 

Middle School $600.00 

High School $600.00 

  

Organization Sponsors 

Middle School Student Council $1,250.00 

Middle School Assistant Student Council $750.00 

High School Student Council $2,500.00 

National Junior Honor Society $750.00 

National Junior Honor Society Co-Sponsor $400.00 

National Honor Society $750.00 

Key Club $600.00 

Multicultural Club $600.00 

Business Club $600.00 

Health Careers Club $600.00 

National Forensic League $600.00 

Students Against Destructive Decisions $600.00 

Duncan High School Art Club $600.00 
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Pathways to Future Careers $3,500.00 

DECA $600.00 

Middle School Spanish Club $600.00 

Middle School Science Club $600.00 

Starbase $600.00 

Middle School Yearbook $750.00 

Middle School Newspaper $600.00 

Middle School Computer Club $600.00 

Middle School Art Club $600.00 

DHS Robotics Club $2,200.00 

DHS Robotics Club Assistant $1,000.00 

DMS Robotics Club $1,000.00 

DMS Robotics Club Assistant $600.00 

Elementary Academic Team Sponsor $600.00 

Go Green $600.00 

Special Olympics Sponsor $1,000.00 

  

Band/Vocal Music 

Band Assistant $5,250.00 

Middle School Band $6,125.00 

High School Band $9,500.00 

Colorguard/Winterguard $3,750.00 

Jazz Band $2,000.00 

Percussion $3,500.00 

Middle School Percussion $2,000.00 

Elementary Music $1,000.00 

Middle School Vocal Music Beginning Choirs $4,500.00 

High School Vocal Music Director $6,500.00 

Middle School Vocal Music Director $5,500.00 
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Other 

High School Speech and Drama Coach $3,500.00 

High School Head Academics Coach $2,200.00 

Middle School Academics Coach $1,100.00 

Middle School Assistant Academics Coach $500.00 

Head Senior Class Sponsor(s) $1,250.00 

Head Junior Class Sponsor(s) $1,250.00 

Yearbook $2,500.00 

Newspaper $1,750.00 

High School Leadership Advisor $1,000.00 

MS History Club $600.00 

MS Math Counts $600.00 

Technology Student Association $750.00 

HS Assistant Student Council $1,000.00 

Social Media Facilitator $500.00 

Travel two site $500.00 

Travel Multiple sites $1,000.00 

SLPA $750.00 

District Counseling Coordinator $1,500.00 

District Library Media coordinator $1,500.00 

4-H Club Elementary $600.00 

4-H Club Middle School $600.00 

Archery MS & HS $800.00 

Archery Elementary $600.00 

eSports Head Coach $1500.00 

eSport Asst. Coach $1,000.00 

 

 

459



48 

 

 

 

 

 

Athletic Department Extra Duty Pay 

 

Male Sports Female Sports 

Baseball Softball 

High School Head          $9.000.00 High School Head          $9,000.00 

High School Asst. #1      $3,750.00 High School Asst.#1       $3,750.00 

High School Asst.  #2     $3,250.00 High School Asst.           $3,250.00 

Middle School Head       $3,500.00 Middle School Head       $3,500.00 

Middle School Asst.        $2,750.00 Middle School Asst.       $2,750.00 

Field Maintenance          $2,000.00 Field Maintenance          $2,000.00 

Total Boys:                   $24,250.00 Total Girls :                   $24,250.00 

 

Basketball-Boys Basketball-Girls 

High School Head         $9,000.00 High School Head         $9,000.00 

High School Asst.1       $5,750.00 High School Asst.1       $5,750.00 
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High School Asst. 2      $4,500.00 High School Asst. 2      $4,500.00 

Freshman Head            $3,250.00 Freshman Head            $3,250.00 

Middle School Head (8th)      $3,300.00 Middle School Head (8th)      $3,300.00 

Middle School Head (7th)      $2,750.00 Middle School Head (7th)      $2,750.00 

Total Boys                    $28,550.00 Total Girls                     $28,550.00 

 

 
Cross Country Boys Cross Country Girls 

High School Head         $5,250.00 High School Head         $5,250.00 

High School Asst.         $2,625.00 High School Asst.         $2,625.00 

Middle School Head       $3,000.00 Middle School Head     $3,000.00 

Middle School Asst.       $2,000.00 Middle School Asst.       $2,000.00 

Total Boys                   $12,875.00 Total Girls                    $12,875.00 
 

 
 

Track Boys Track Girls 

High School Head          $6,000.00 High School Head          $6,000.00 

High School Asst. 1        $3,250.00 High School Asst. 1        $3,250.00 

High School Asst.2         $2,750.00 High School Asst.2         $2,750.00 

High School Asst. 3        $2,750.00 High School Asst. 3        $2,750.00 

Middle School Head         $4,000.00 Middle School Head         $4,000.00 
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Middle School Asst. 1     $3,250.00 Middle School Asst. 1     $3,250.00 

Middle School Asst. 2     $2,750.00 Middle School Asst. 2     $2,750.00 

Total Boys                   $24,750.00 Total Girls                    $24,750.00 
 
 

 
 
 

Golf Boys Golf Girls 

High School Head      $5,500.00 High School Head      $5,500.00 

High School Asst.       $1,750.00 High School Asst.       $1,750.00 

Middle School Head   $3,000.00 Middle School Head   $3,000.00 

Total Boys                 $10,250.00 Total Girls                  $10,250.00 
 
 
 

Swimming Boys Swimming Girls 

High School Head          $5,500.00 High School Head          $,5,500.00 

High School Asst.           $2,250.00 High School Asst.           $2,250.00 

Middle School Head       $2,500.00 Middle School Head       $2,500.00 

Middle School Asst.       $1,750.00 Middle School Asst.       $1,750.00 

Total Boys                     $12,000.00 Total Girls                      $12,000.00 
 
 

 
Soccer Boys Soccer Girls 
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High School Head          $5,500.00 High School Head          $5,500.00 

High School Asst.           $3,000.00 High School Asst.           $3,000.00 

Middle School Head       $3,500.00 Middle School Head       $3,500.00 

Middle School Asst.        $2,750.00 Middle School Asst.        $2,750.00 

Total Boys                    $14,750.00 Total Boys                     $14,750.00 
 
 

Tennis Boys Tennis Girls 

High School Head          $6,500.00 High School Head          $4,500.00 

High School Asst. 1        $3,250.00 High School Asst. 1        $3,250.00 

High School Asst 2         $2,250.00 High School Asst 2         $2,250.00 

Middle School Head       $3.000.00 Middle School Head       $3.000.00 

Total Boys                   $15,000.00 Total Girls                   $15,000.00 
 
 

Wrestling Volleyball 

High School Head          $9,000.00 High School Head            $6,100.00 

High School Asst. 1       $5,000.00 High School Asst.             $3300.00 

High School Asst. 2       $2,750.00 Middle School Head         $3,600.00 

Middle School Head      $3,500.00 Middle School Asst.          $2800.00 

Middle School Asst.       $2,750.00 Total Volleyball               $11,875.00 

Girls Coach  Head         $9,000.00  

Girls Coach Asst.           $2,750.00  
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Total Wrestling            $34,750.00 Total Volleyball               $15,800.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Football Cheer/Pom 

High School Head        $12,500.00 High School Head          $5,500.00 

HS Coord 1                     $8,750.00 High School Asst.           $1,750.00 

HS Coord 2                     $8,750.00  Pom Squad Head           $5,000.00 

HS Asst.1                       $6,250.00 Middle School Head       $3,500.00 

HS Asst. 2                      $5,750.00 Middle School Asst.        $1,750.00 

HS Asst. 3                      $5,350.00  

HS Asst. 4                      $5,350.00  

Middle School coord      $5,000.00  

Middle School Head      $3,250.00  

MS Asst.                        $2,750.00  

Football Total              $63,700.00 Cheer/Pom Total         $17,500.00 
 
 

Weight Lifting Boys Weight Lifting Girls 

Weight Lifting Head       $1,500.00 Weight Lifting Head        $1,500.00 
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Total Boys                    $1,500.00 Total Girls                     $1,500.00 
 
 

Athletic Sports Streaming                 $6,000.00  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Appendix D  

Professional Staff Development Committee  
Responsibilities and Membership  

Responsibilities:  

● Understanding and endorsing the Master contract  
● Attending quarterly meetings, or as needed, of the professional Development 

Committee to address business issues as well as participating in learning 
opportunities about professional development  

● Working closely with the professional Development Chairperson and Admin 
Advisor to review/reflect/plan in-service activities that address DPS goals, to 
consider proposals from educators, and to facilitate the sharing of knowledge and 
skills derived from other professional development activities.  

● Act as liaison between professional development committee and constituencies 
● Serve as a support to teachers in developing their Professional Growth Plans.  

Membership:  

In developing the composition of the committee, the Professional 
Development Committee will attempt to provide representation of  

● All Schools  
● Various experience levels  
● Various subject areas/grade levels  

Members will serve for a maximum three (3) year consecutive term on the 
Professional Development Committee (September-August)  
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Members will be selected by site administrators and approved by ADE and the board 
of Education (Administrators must notify the chairperson the name of the members no 
later than one week after the first day of school in August, so that members can be 
approved at September board meeting).  

The committee shall be comprised of  

● Eight (8) certified staff one from each campus in the district  
● District Administration Advisor  
● With one (1) Professional Development Chairperson from the ten (10) 

certified members.  

To ensure continuity of the efforts of the PD Committee, each elementary school will be 
represented by one (1) representative and middle and high school will be represented  

 
by two (2) representatives, who will each serve a three (3) year term.  

On a rotating basis, each building will appoint a new member to the committee so 
that at least half of the committee consists of experienced representatives.  

Schedule of rotation:  

Beginning 2022-2023 school year and then on a rotating basis every three (3) years. 

2022-2023 (1) High School and WIll Rogers  

2023-2024 Plato, Woodrow Wilson, Emerson  

2024-2025 Mark Twain, (1) Middle School, Horace Mann  

Members will serve a minimum of three (3) years and maximum of five (5) consecutive 
years only if you become vice- chairperson or chairperson. A three (3) year term, 
one(1) year vice chairperson, and one (1) year chairperson.  

Have taught in the district a minimum of two (2) years.  

Members may serve again after a minimum of three (3) years has passed since the end 
of their previous term.  

Qualities and/or characteristics in its members:  

● Strong communication skills  
● Willingness to attend meetings and carry out the responsibilities of Committee 

membership  
● Commitment to the work on the Professional Development Committee for three 
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years  
● Interest in developing leadership skills and learning about professional 

development  
● Willingness to be a team player  

Resignation and replacement of members shall be as follows:  

Any member who wishes to resign must submit a letter of resignation to the 
Professional Development Committee Chairperson at least one month prior to the 
effective date of resignation. The resigning member’s administrator shall then be 
notified immediately by the professional Development Chairperson of the existing 
vacancy. The vacancy shall be filled by the administrator according to the selection 
procedures to complete the term of the member who resigned.  

 

Officers:  
The Vice-Chairperson will assume the role of Chairperson on July 1 (every year).  

Election of Vice-Chairperson will occur at the last meeting of each new school year 
(May)  

Officers shall be elected by a simple majority of members present provided there is a 
quorum (Simple majority) for the meeting.  
Any other position deemed necessary will be appointed by the Professional 
Development Chairperson.  

Duties of Officers:  
Chairperson:  

● Serves a three (3) year term of office (July-June)  
● Serves as Vice-Chairperson for at least one (1) year prior to taking office. 
● Prepared and emails (shares) agenda for all settings in advance ● 
Presides over all meetings  
● Receives all resignations from committee members.  
● Carries out any other duties as described in the Master contract or 

assigned by the Director of Professional Development  
Vice-Chairman:  

● Serves a one year term of office (July-May) before assuming the 
chairperson position the following fiscal year.  

● Must serve on the committee one (1) year before becoming the vice 
chairman  

● Presides in the absence of the Chairperson  
● Coordinates a professional development needs assessment to the staff 

and develop an evaluation survey and report results  
● Keeps the minutes of all meetings  
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● Publishes minutes of all meetings and distributes them to all members of 
the Professional Development Committee.  

Meetings:  
General Procedures:  

● Notification of all meetings shall be given at least one week prior to the 
meeting  

● Meeting announcements and minutes will be posted electronically for all 
staff to view  

● A minimum of five (5) meetings per year will be scheduled.  
Voting:  

● A simple majority shall carry all decisions (A quorum required)  
Quorum:  

● The simple majority of the entire Professional Development Committee 
Membership shall constitute a quorum.  

APPENDIX F  
BOARD POLICY Family and Medical Leave  

1. Reasons for Leave  
Eligible employees may apply for this leave for the following reasons: A. In the 
event of a birth of a child of the employee, to take care of that child; B. In the 
event of placement of a child with the employee for adoption or care; C. In 
order to care for the spouse, a child, parent or legal dependent of the 
employee due to a serious health condition;  
D. In the event of a serious health condition of the employee that makes the 

employee unable to perform the functions of the employee’s job.  

2. Eligible Employees  
An eligible employee is one who has been employed in the District for at least 
twelve months and who has been employed for at least 1,250 hours of service 
during the 12-month period immediately preceding the commencement of the 
leave.  
Leave requested under 1.A or 1.B must begin and end within twelve months 
of the birth or placement.  

3. Nature of Leave  
This leave is an unpaid leave, provided:  
A. For leave requested under 1.A, 1.B, or 1.C, the District may require the 

employee to substitute any accrued paid vacation, personal business or 
family leave provided by the District;  

B. For leave requested under 1.C or 1.D, the District may require or the 
employee may choose to substitute any accrued paid vacation, 
personal business, medical or sick leave provided by the District.  
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4. Procedures  
a. An employee will apply for the leave by filling out the Family and Medical 

Leave Request Form located in the central office. Upon verification by the 
District, the leave requested will be granted, provided:  

5. Verification  
In the case of leave requested under 1.C or 1.D, the District retains the right to 
require verification by the appropriate health care provider. It is the responsibility 
of the requesting employee to provide a copy of such verifications for the District 
when requested.  
Proper verification will state:  
A. Date on which the condition began;  
B. The probable duration of the condition;  
C. The medical opinion of the health care provider;  
E. For leave requested under 1.C, a statement that the employee is needed to 

care for the appropriate individual.  
F. For leave requested under 1.D, a statement that the employee is unable to 

perform the functions of the position.  
At District expense, the District may require the employee to obtain a second 
opinion of a healthcare provider designated or approved by the District. If the two 
opinions differ, the District may require at District expense that the employee 
obtain a third opinion of a health care provider designated or approved jointly by 
the District and the employee. The opinion of the third health care provider will be 
final and binding.  

6. Notice  
Employees should apply for leave as soon as the employee is aware of the need 
for the leave.  
In the case of birth or placement of a child, application should be made at least 
thirty days in advance of the day the leave is requested to begin.  
In the case of a serious health condition as defined in 1.C or 1.D, if planned 
medical treatment is the basis for the leave, the employee should schedule the 
treatment in a manner that will not be disruptive to the efficient operation of the 
District. Application should be made at least thirty days before the date the leave 
is to begin or as soon as practicable.  
Upon returning to work from the leave, the employee will be guaranteed either 
the same position previously held by the employee or an equivalent position. 
While on leave, the employee will suffer no loss in benefits, but neither will 
benefits accrue during the period the employee is on leave, except for coverage 
the District offers under a group health plan.  
For leave requested under 1.D, the District requires appropriate certification 
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that the employee is able to resume work.  
If the employee fails to return to work and the reason is not a serious health 
condition or other circumstance beyond the employee’s control, then the District 
may recover from the employee the premium paid for maintaining the employee’s 
group health coverage during the leave.  
The District may require certification that the employee is unable to return to 
work, either that the employee is unable to perform the functions of the position 
or that the employee is needed to care for a spouse, child, or parent.  

 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX I  

Grievance Forms  

INSTRUCTIONS  
The Purpose of the grievance procedure is to facilitate free, easy, and effective 
communication between teachers and the administrative staff in order to secure, in 
good faith, equitable solutions to problems that may arise from time to time. Careful 
attention to contract requirements for a grievance and the proper procedure for 
completing a grievance form and the filing of same, as hereinafter detailed, will help to 
insure an expeditious and thorough consideration of each grievance.  

Grievance Report Forms are available on line or from the Association officers, and 
should be filed at each level of the grievance procedure.  

1. Each portion of the Grievance Report Form should be completed fully in as much 
detail as possible. The statement of facts upon which the grievance is based should 
include all relevant facts, including details of time, date, place, persons involved and 
what occurred.  

Detailed information of the facts involved, the relevant contract provisions, board 
policies, or administrative regulations or practices, and the manner in which they are 
related are extremely important in order to provide a basis upon which a fair, thorough, 
and expeditious decision may be made.  

2. Under Section B of the Grievance Report Form those relevant contract provisions, 
board policies, or administrative regulations or practices which the grievances 
contended have been violated, misinterpreted, or misapplied, should be specified.  
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3. Under Section C the grievant should state his/her claim by describing the manner in 
which the factual contention are related to the relevant contract provisions and how a 
violation, misinterpretation, or misapplication of the contract, board policies, or 
administrative regulations or practices has occurred.  

4. Under Section D the grievant should specify the relief which he/she desires as a 
result of the grievance.  

 

 

 
GRIEVANCE REPORT FORM DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS  

 
 

_____________________ ______________ _____________ ____________ Name of 
Grievant Building Assignment Date Filed  

Stage One  
(Within 20 days from the time that employee becomes aware of the condition for 
the grievance)  

A. Date cause of grievance occurred:  

B. Statement of grievance:  

C. Relief sought:  

___________________________________________ _____________________ 
Signature of Grievant  

Date  
(The Building Principal will arrange a meeting within 5 days and provide his decision, in 
written form, within 2 days of the meeting)  

D. Principal’s Response:  
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___________________________________________ _____________________ 
Signature of Principal Date  

Stage Two  
(If not satisfied with the disposition of Stage I, or if no decision has been rendered within 
5 days of the presentation of grievance)  

A. Date received by Superintendent: _______________________  

The superintendent will arrange a meeting within 5 days of appeal and provide his 
decision, in written form, within 5 days of the meeting.)  
B. Superintendent’s Response  
 
___________________________________________ _____________________ Signature of 
Superintendent Date  

C. Position of grievant and/or Association:  

__________________________________________ _____________________ Signature of 
Grievant or Assn. Rep. Date  

Stage Three  
(If not satisfied with the disposition of Stage II, or if no decision has been rendered 
within 10 days of the meeting with the Superintendent)  

A. Date submitted to the Board: __________________  

(The Board will arrange for a hearing with the grievant or the Association to take place 
at the next regular and/or special Board meeting called for that purpose. No later than 
the next Board meeting after the conclusion of the hearing, the Board will provide its 
decision, together with the rationale for the decision, in writing to the grievant.)  

B. Board’s Response: 
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_______________________________________ ____________________ Signature 
of Board President Date  

**Note: All provisions of Section VII of the Negotiated Agreement dated ___________ 
will be strictly observed in the settlement of grievances.  

 

 
 
 
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOL GRIEVANCE REPORT FORM  

PROCEDURE (2) _ (3) _ (4) Date Filed _______ (Circle one to indicate level of 
Grievance)  

Name of Grievant Building Assignment 

______________________________________________________________________  

A. Date of cause of grievance occurred: ___________________________________ 
B. Relevant contract provisions alleged to have been violated:  

______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________  

C. Statement of grievance claim (statement of facts upon which grievance is 
based-- Use additional pages if necessary:  

______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
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______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Relief desired:  
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________  

Signature: ______________________________ Date ________________ 

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ Date 

received by appropriate administrator: __________________ Signature: 

________________________________ Date:__________  
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2025-2026
Duncan Public Schools

BACHELORS
SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS
EXP  State Salary 

Total District
Compensation Base Salary

Retirement
Credit Pmt. OTRS FBA in lieu of

Total
Compensation

0 $ 39,601.00 $ 42,621.00 $ 39,637.53 $ 60.15 $ 2,923.32 $ 836.52 $ 43,457.52
1 $ 40,035.00 $ 43,055.00 $ 40,041.15 $ 103.41 $ 2,910.44 $ 836.52 $ 43,891.52
2 $ 40,469.00 $ 43,489.00 $ 40,444.77 $ 145.65 $ 2,898.58 $ 836.52 $ 44,325.52
3 $ 40,904.00 $ 43,924.00 $ 40,849.32 $ 188.15 $ 2,886.53 $ 836.52 $ 44,760.52
4 $ 41,338.00 $ 44,358.00 $ 41,252.94 $ 233.33 $ 2,871.73 $ 836.52 $ 45,194.52
5 $ 42,810.00 $ 45,830.00 $ 42,621.90 $ 278.76 $ 2,929.34 $ 836.52 $ 46,666.52
6 $ 43,273.00 $ 46,293.00 $ 43,052.49 $ 325.26 $ 2,915.25 $ 836.52 $ 47,129.52
7 $ 43,737.00 $ 46,757.00 $ 43,484.01 $ 372.82 $ 2,900.17 $ 836.52 $ 47,593.52
8 $ 44,200.00 $ 47,220.00 $ 43,914.60 $ 421.44 $ 2,883.96 $ 836.52 $ 48,056.52
9 $ 44,663.00 $ 47,683.00 $ 44,345.19 $ 471.12 $ 2,866.69 $ 836.52 $ 48,519.52
10 $ 46,684.00 $ 49,704.00 $ 46,224.72 $ 521.87 $ 2,957.41 $ 836.52 $ 50,540.52
11 $ 47,177.00 $ 50,197.00 $ 46,683.21 $ 573.67 $ 2,940.12 $ 836.52 $ 51,033.52
12 $ 47,670.00 $ 50,690.00 $ 47,141.70 $ 626.54 $ 2,921.76 $ 836.52 $ 51,526.52
13 $ 48,162.00 $ 51,182.00 $ 47,599.26 $ 680.48 $ 2,902.26 $ 836.52 $ 52,018.52
14 $ 48,655.00 $ 51,675.00 $ 48,057.75 $ 735.47 $ 2,881.78 $ 836.52 $ 52,511.52
15 $ 50,167.00 $ 53,187.00 $ 49,463.91 $ 791.53 $ 2,931.56 $ 836.52 $ 54,023.52
16 $ 50,660.00 $ 53,680.00 $ 49,922.40 $ 848.65 $ 2,908.95 $ 836.52 $ 54,516.52
17 $ 51,153.00 $ 54,173.00 $ 50,380.89 $ 906.83 $ 2,885.28 $ 836.52 $ 55,009.52
18 $ 51,646.00 $ 54,666.00 $ 50,839.38 $ 966.07 $ 2,860.55 $ 836.52 $ 55,502.52
19 $ 52,139.00 $ 55,159.00 $ 51,297.87 $ 1,026.38 $ 2,834.75 $ 836.52 $ 55,995.52
20 $ 52,652.00 $ 55,672.00 $ 51,774.96 $ 1,087.75 $ 2,809.29 $ 836.52 $ 56,508.52
21 $ 53,145.00 $ 56,165.00 $ 52,233.45 $ 1,150.18 $ 2,781.37 $ 836.52 $ 57,001.52
22 $ 53,639.00 $ 56,659.00 $ 52,692.87 $ 1,213.68 $ 2,752.45 $ 836.52 $ 57,495.52
23 $ 54,132.00 $ 57,152.00 $ 53,151.36 $ 1,278.23 $ 2,722.41 $ 836.52 $ 57,988.52
24 $ 54,625.00 $ 57,645.00 $ 53,609.85 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,624.62 $ 836.52 $ 58,481.52
25 $ 56,049.00 $ 59,069.00 $ 54,934.17 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,724.30 $ 836.52 $ 59,905.52
26 $ 56,542.00 $ 59,494.00 $ 55,329.42 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,754.05 $ 836.52 $ 60,330.52
27 $ 57,035.00 $ 59,919.00 $ 55,724.67 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,783.80 $ 836.52 $ 60,755.52
28 $ 57,528.00 $ 60,344.00 $ 56,119.92 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,813.55 $ 836.52 $ 61,180.52
29 $ 58,021.00 $ 60,769.00 $ 56,515.17 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,843.30 $ 836.52 $ 61,605.52
30 $ 58,541.00 $ 61,194.00 $ 56,910.42 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,873.05 $ 836.52 $ 62,030.52
31 $ 59,001.00 $ 61,619.00 $ 57,305.67 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,902.80 $ 836.52 $ 62,455.52
32 $ 59,494.00 $ 62,044.00 $ 57,700.92 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,932.55 $ 836.52 $ 62,880.52
33 $ 59,987.00 $ 62,469.00 $ 58,096.17 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,962.30 $ 836.52 $ 63,305.52
34 $ 60,480.00 $ 62,894.00 $ 58,491.42 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,992.05 $ 836.52 $ 63,730.52
35 $ 60,973.00 $ 63,319.00 $ 58,886.67 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,021.80 $ 836.52 $ 64,155.52
36 $ 60,973.00 $ 63,744.00 $ 59,281.92 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,051.55 $ 836.52 $ 64,580.52
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2025-2026
Duncan Public Schools

NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED TEACHER-BACHELORS
SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS
EXP  State Salary 

Total District
Compensation Base Salary

Retirement
Credit Pmt. OTRS FBA in lieu of

Total
Compensation

0 $ 40,759.00 $ 43,779.00 $ 40,714.47 $ 60.15 $ 3,004.38 $ 836.52 $ 44,615.52
1 $ 41,193.00 $ 44,213.00 $ 41,118.09 $ 103.41 $ 2,991.50 $ 836.52 $ 45,049.52
2 $ 41,628.00 $ 44,648.00 $ 41,522.64 $ 145.65 $ 2,979.71 $ 836.52 $ 45,484.52
3 $ 42,062.00 $ 45,082.00 $ 41,926.26 $ 188.15 $ 2,967.59 $ 836.52 $ 45,918.52
4 $ 42,496.00 $ 45,516.00 $ 42,329.88 $ 233.33 $ 2,952.79 $ 836.52 $ 46,352.52
5 $ 43,968.00 $ 46,988.00 $ 43,698.84 $ 278.76 $ 3,010.40 $ 836.52 $ 47,824.52
6 $ 44,432.00 $ 47,452.00 $ 44,130.36 $ 325.26 $ 2,996.38 $ 836.52 $ 48,288.52
7 $ 44,895.00 $ 47,915.00 $ 44,560.95 $ 372.82 $ 2,981.23 $ 836.52 $ 48,751.52
8 $ 45,358.00 $ 48,378.00 $ 44,991.54 $ 421.44 $ 2,965.02 $ 836.52 $ 49,214.52
9 $ 45,822.00 $ 48,842.00 $ 45,423.06 $ 471.12 $ 2,947.82 $ 836.52 $ 49,678.52
10 $ 47,844.00 $ 50,864.00 $ 47,303.52 $ 521.87 $ 3,038.61 $ 836.52 $ 51,700.52
11 $ 48,336.00 $ 51,356.00 $ 47,761.08 $ 573.67 $ 3,021.25 $ 836.52 $ 52,192.52
12 $ 48,829.00 $ 51,849.00 $ 48,219.57 $ 626.54 $ 3,002.89 $ 836.52 $ 52,685.52
13 $ 49,322.00 $ 52,342.00 $ 48,678.06 $ 680.48 $ 2,983.46 $ 836.52 $ 53,178.52
14 $ 49,815.00 $ 52,835.00 $ 49,136.55 $ 735.47 $ 2,962.98 $ 836.52 $ 53,671.52
15 $ 51,327.00 $ 54,347.00 $ 50,542.71 $ 791.53 $ 3,012.76 $ 836.52 $ 55,183.52
16 $ 51,820.00 $ 54,840.00 $ 51,001.20 $ 848.65 $ 2,990.15 $ 836.52 $ 55,676.52
17 $ 52,313.00 $ 55,333.00 $ 51,459.69 $ 906.83 $ 2,966.48 $ 836.52 $ 56,169.52
18 $ 52,806.00 $ 55,826.00 $ 51,918.18 $ 966.07 $ 2,941.75 $ 836.52 $ 56,662.52
19 $ 53,299.00 $ 56,319.00 $ 52,376.67 $ 1,026.38 $ 2,915.95 $ 836.52 $ 57,155.52
20 $ 53,813.00 $ 56,833.00 $ 52,854.69 $ 1,087.75 $ 2,890.56 $ 836.52 $ 57,669.52
21 $ 54,306.00 $ 57,326.00 $ 53,313.18 $ 1,150.18 $ 2,862.64 $ 836.52 $ 58,162.52
22 $ 54,799.00 $ 57,819.00 $ 53,771.67 $ 1,213.68 $ 2,833.65 $ 836.52 $ 58,655.52
23 $ 55,292.00 $ 58,312.00 $ 54,230.16 $ 1,278.23 $ 2,803.61 $ 836.52 $ 59,148.52
24 $ 55,785.00 $ 58,805.00 $ 54,688.65 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,705.82 $ 836.52 $ 59,641.52
25 $ 57,232.00 $ 60,252.00 $ 56,034.36 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,807.11 $ 836.52 $ 61,088.52
26 $ 57,725.00 $ 60,677.00 $ 56,429.61 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,836.86 $ 836.52 $ 61,513.52
27 $ 58,218.00 $ 61,102.00 $ 56,824.86 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,866.61 $ 836.52 $ 61,938.52
28 $ 58,711.00 $ 61,527.00 $ 57,220.11 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,896.36 $ 836.52 $ 62,363.52
29 $ 59,204.00 $ 61,952.00 $ 57,615.36 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,926.11 $ 836.52 $ 62,788.52
30 $ 59,724.00 $ 62,377.00 $ 58,010.61 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,955.86 $ 836.52 $ 63,213.52
31 $ 60,184.00 $ 62,802.00 $ 58,405.86 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,985.61 $ 836.52 $ 63,638.52
32 $ 60,677.00 $ 63,227.00 $ 58,801.11 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,015.36 $ 836.52 $ 64,063.52
33 $ 61,170.00 $ 63,652.00 $ 59,196.36 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,045.11 $ 836.52 $ 64,488.52
34 $ 61,663.00 $ 64,077.00 $ 59,591.61 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,074.86 $ 836.52 $ 64,913.52
35 $ 62,156.00 $ 64,502.00 $ 59,986.86 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,104.61 $ 836.52 $ 65,338.52
36 $ 62,156.00 $ 64,927.00 $ 60,382.11 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,134.36 $ 836.52 $ 65,763.52
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2025-2026
Duncan Public Schools

MASTERS 
SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS
EXP  State Salary 

Total District
Compensation Base Salary

Retirement
Credit Pmt. OTRS FBA in lieu of

Total
Compensation

0 $ 40,991.00 $ 44,011.00 $ 40,930.23 $ 60.15 $ 3,020.62 $ 836.52 $ 44,847.52
1 $ 41,425.00 $ 44,445.00 $ 41,333.85 $ 103.41 $ 3,007.74 $ 836.52 $ 45,281.52
2 $ 41,859.00 $ 44,879.00 $ 41,737.47 $ 145.65 $ 2,995.88 $ 836.52 $ 45,715.52
3 $ 42,294.00 $ 45,314.00 $ 42,142.02 $ 188.15 $ 2,983.83 $ 836.52 $ 46,150.52
4 $ 42,728.00 $ 45,748.00 $ 42,545.64 $ 233.33 $ 2,969.03 $ 836.52 $ 46,584.52
5 $ 44,200.00 $ 47,220.00 $ 43,914.60 $ 278.76 $ 3,026.64 $ 836.52 $ 48,056.52
6 $ 44,663.00 $ 47,683.00 $ 44,345.19 $ 325.26 $ 3,012.55 $ 836.52 $ 48,519.52
7 $ 45,127.00 $ 48,147.00 $ 44,776.71 $ 372.82 $ 2,997.47 $ 836.52 $ 48,983.52
8 $ 45,590.00 $ 48,610.00 $ 45,207.30 $ 421.44 $ 2,981.26 $ 836.52 $ 49,446.52
9 $ 46,054.00 $ 49,074.00 $ 45,638.82 $ 471.12 $ 2,964.06 $ 836.52 $ 49,910.52
10 $ 48,568.00 $ 51,588.00 $ 47,976.84 $ 521.87 $ 3,089.29 $ 836.52 $ 52,424.52
11 $ 49,061.00 $ 52,081.00 $ 48,435.33 $ 573.67 $ 3,072.00 $ 836.52 $ 52,917.52
12 $ 49,554.00 $ 52,574.00 $ 48,893.82 $ 626.54 $ 3,053.64 $ 836.52 $ 53,410.52
13 $ 50,047.00 $ 53,067.00 $ 49,352.31 $ 680.48 $ 3,034.21 $ 836.52 $ 53,903.52
14 $ 50,539.00 $ 53,559.00 $ 49,809.87 $ 735.47 $ 3,013.66 $ 836.52 $ 54,395.52
15 $ 52,052.00 $ 55,072.00 $ 51,216.96 $ 791.53 $ 3,063.51 $ 836.52 $ 55,908.52
16 $ 52,545.00 $ 55,565.00 $ 51,675.45 $ 848.65 $ 3,040.90 $ 836.52 $ 56,401.52
17 $ 53,038.00 $ 56,058.00 $ 52,133.94 $ 906.83 $ 3,017.23 $ 836.52 $ 56,894.52
18 $ 53,531.00 $ 56,551.00 $ 52,592.43 $ 966.07 $ 2,992.50 $ 836.52 $ 57,387.52
19 $ 54,024.00 $ 57,044.00 $ 53,050.92 $ 1,026.38 $ 2,966.70 $ 836.52 $ 57,880.52
20 $ 54,538.00 $ 57,558.00 $ 53,528.94 $ 1,087.75 $ 2,941.31 $ 836.52 $ 58,394.52
21 $ 55,031.00 $ 58,051.00 $ 53,987.43 $ 1,150.18 $ 2,913.39 $ 836.52 $ 58,887.52
22 $ 55,524.00 $ 58,544.00 $ 54,445.92 $ 1,213.68 $ 2,884.40 $ 836.52 $ 59,380.52
23 $ 56,018.00 $ 59,038.00 $ 54,905.34 $ 1,278.23 $ 2,854.43 $ 836.52 $ 59,874.52
24 $ 56,511.00 $ 59,531.00 $ 55,363.83 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,756.64 $ 836.52 $ 60,367.52
25 $ 57,971.00 $ 60,991.00 $ 56,721.63 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,858.84 $ 836.52 $ 61,827.52
26 $ 58,464.00 $ 61,416.00 $ 57,116.88 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,888.59 $ 836.52 $ 62,252.52
27 $ 58,957.00 $ 61,841.00 $ 57,512.13 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,918.34 $ 836.52 $ 62,677.52
28 $ 59,450.00 $ 62,266.00 $ 57,907.38 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,948.09 $ 836.52 $ 63,102.52
29 $ 59,943.00 $ 62,691.00 $ 58,302.63 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,977.84 $ 836.52 $ 63,527.52
30 $ 60,463.00 $ 63,116.00 $ 58,697.88 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,007.59 $ 836.52 $ 63,952.52
31 $ 60,923.00 $ 63,541.00 $ 59,093.13 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,037.34 $ 836.52 $ 64,377.52
32 $ 61,416.00 $ 63,966.00 $ 59,488.38 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,067.09 $ 836.52 $ 64,802.52
33 $ 61,909.00 $ 64,391.00 $ 59,883.63 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,096.84 $ 836.52 $ 65,227.52
34 $ 62,402.00 $ 64,816.00 $ 60,278.88 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,126.59 $ 836.52 $ 65,652.52
35 $ 62,895.00 $ 65,241.00 $ 60,674.13 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,156.34 $ 836.52 $ 66,077.52
36 $ 62,895.00 $ 65,666.00 $ 61,069.38 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,186.09 $ 836.52 $ 66,502.52
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NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED TEACHERS-MASTERS 
SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS
EXP  State Salary 

Total District
Compensation Base Salary

Retirement
Credit Pmt. OTRS FBA in lieu of

Total
Compensation

0 $ 42,149.00 $ 45,169.00 $ 42,007.17 $ 60.15 $ 3,101.68 $ 836.52 $ 46,005.52
1 $ 42,583.00 $ 45,603.00 $ 42,410.79 $ 103.41 $ 3,088.80 $ 836.52 $ 46,439.52
2 $ 43,018.00 $ 46,038.00 $ 42,815.34 $ 145.65 $ 3,077.01 $ 836.52 $ 46,874.52
3 $ 43,452.00 $ 46,472.00 $ 43,218.96 $ 188.15 $ 3,064.89 $ 836.52 $ 47,308.52
4 $ 43,886.00 $ 46,906.00 $ 43,622.58 $ 233.33 $ 3,050.09 $ 836.52 $ 47,742.52
5 $ 45,358.00 $ 48,378.00 $ 44,991.54 $ 278.76 $ 3,107.70 $ 836.52 $ 49,214.52
6 $ 45,822.00 $ 48,842.00 $ 45,423.06 $ 325.26 $ 3,093.68 $ 836.52 $ 49,678.52
7 $ 46,285.00 $ 49,305.00 $ 45,853.65 $ 372.82 $ 3,078.53 $ 836.52 $ 50,141.52
8 $ 46,749.00 $ 49,769.00 $ 46,285.17 $ 421.44 $ 3,062.39 $ 836.52 $ 50,605.52
9 $ 47,212.00 $ 50,232.00 $ 46,715.76 $ 471.12 $ 3,045.12 $ 836.52 $ 51,068.52
10 $ 49,728.00 $ 52,748.00 $ 49,055.64 $ 521.87 $ 3,170.49 $ 836.52 $ 53,584.52
11 $ 50,221.00 $ 53,241.00 $ 49,514.13 $ 573.67 $ 3,153.20 $ 836.52 $ 54,077.52
12 $ 50,713.00 $ 53,733.00 $ 49,971.69 $ 626.54 $ 3,134.77 $ 836.52 $ 54,569.52
13 $ 51,206.00 $ 54,226.00 $ 50,430.18 $ 680.48 $ 3,115.34 $ 836.52 $ 55,062.52
14 $ 51,699.00 $ 54,719.00 $ 50,888.67 $ 735.47 $ 3,094.86 $ 836.52 $ 55,555.52
15 $ 53,212.00 $ 56,232.00 $ 52,295.76 $ 791.53 $ 3,144.71 $ 836.52 $ 57,068.52
16 $ 53,705.00 $ 56,725.00 $ 52,754.25 $ 848.65 $ 3,122.10 $ 836.52 $ 57,561.52
17 $ 54,198.00 $ 57,218.00 $ 53,212.74 $ 906.83 $ 3,098.43 $ 836.52 $ 58,054.52
18 $ 54,691.00 $ 57,711.00 $ 53,671.23 $ 966.07 $ 3,073.70 $ 836.52 $ 58,547.52
19 $ 55,184.00 $ 58,204.00 $ 54,129.72 $ 1,026.38 $ 3,047.90 $ 836.52 $ 59,040.52
20 $ 55,698.00 $ 58,718.00 $ 54,607.74 $ 1,087.75 $ 3,022.51 $ 836.52 $ 59,554.52
21 $ 56,192.00 $ 59,212.00 $ 55,067.16 $ 1,150.18 $ 2,994.66 $ 836.52 $ 60,048.52
22 $ 56,685.00 $ 59,705.00 $ 55,525.65 $ 1,213.68 $ 2,965.67 $ 836.52 $ 60,541.52
23 $ 57,178.00 $ 60,198.00 $ 55,984.14 $ 1,278.23 $ 2,935.63 $ 836.52 $ 61,034.52
24 $ 57,671.00 $ 60,691.00 $ 56,442.63 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,837.84 $ 836.52 $ 61,527.52
25 $ 59,153.00 $ 62,173.00 $ 57,820.89 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,941.58 $ 836.52 $ 63,009.52
26 $ 59,646.00 $ 62,598.00 $ 58,216.14 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,971.33 $ 836.52 $ 63,434.52
27 $ 60,139.00 $ 63,023.00 $ 58,611.39 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,001.08 $ 836.52 $ 63,859.52
28 $ 60,632.00 $ 63,448.00 $ 59,006.64 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,030.83 $ 836.52 $ 64,284.52
29 $ 61,125.00 $ 63,873.00 $ 59,401.89 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,060.58 $ 836.52 $ 64,709.52
30 $ 61,645.00 $ 64,298.00 $ 59,797.14 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,090.33 $ 836.52 $ 65,134.52
31 $ 62,105.00 $ 64,723.00 $ 60,192.39 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,120.08 $ 836.52 $ 65,559.52
32 $ 62,598.00 $ 65,148.00 $ 60,587.64 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,149.83 $ 836.52 $ 65,984.52
33 $ 63,091.00 $ 65,573.00 $ 60,982.89 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,179.58 $ 836.52 $ 66,409.52
34 $ 63,584.00 $ 65,998.00 $ 61,378.14 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,209.33 $ 836.52 $ 66,834.52
35 $ 64,077.00 $ 66,423.00 $ 61,773.39 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,239.08 $ 836.52 $ 67,259.52
36 $ 64,077.00 $ 66,848.00 $ 62,168.64 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,268.83 $ 836.52 $ 67,684.52
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DOCTORATE
SALARY SCHEDULE

YEARS
EXP  State Salary 

Total District
Compensation Base Salary

Retirement
Credit Pmt. OTRS FBA in lieu of

Total
Compensation

0 $ 42,381.00 $ 45,401.00 $ 42,222.93 $ 60.15 $ 3,117.92 $ 836.52 $ 46,237.52
1 $ 42,815.00 $ 45,835.00 $ 42,626.55 $ 103.41 $ 3,105.04 $ 836.52 $ 46,671.52
2 $ 43,249.00 $ 46,269.00 $ 43,030.17 $ 145.65 $ 3,093.18 $ 836.52 $ 47,105.52
3 $ 43,684.00 $ 46,704.00 $ 43,434.72 $ 188.15 $ 3,081.13 $ 836.52 $ 47,540.52
4 $ 44,118.00 $ 47,138.00 $ 43,838.34 $ 233.33 $ 3,066.33 $ 836.52 $ 47,974.52
5 $ 45,590.00 $ 48,610.00 $ 45,207.30 $ 278.76 $ 3,123.94 $ 836.52 $ 49,446.52
6 $ 46,054.00 $ 49,074.00 $ 45,638.82 $ 325.26 $ 3,109.92 $ 836.52 $ 49,910.52
7 $ 46,517.00 $ 49,537.00 $ 46,069.41 $ 372.82 $ 3,094.77 $ 836.52 $ 50,373.52
8 $ 46,980.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 46,500.00 $ 421.44 $ 3,078.56 $ 836.52 $ 50,836.52
9 $ 47,444.00 $ 50,464.00 $ 46,931.52 $ 471.12 $ 3,061.36 $ 836.52 $ 51,300.52
10 $ 50,945.00 $ 53,965.00 $ 50,187.45 $ 521.87 $ 3,255.68 $ 836.52 $ 54,801.52
11 $ 51,438.00 $ 54,458.00 $ 50,645.94 $ 573.67 $ 3,238.39 $ 836.52 $ 55,294.52
12 $ 51,931.00 $ 54,951.00 $ 51,104.43 $ 626.54 $ 3,220.03 $ 836.52 $ 55,787.52
13 $ 52,424.00 $ 55,444.00 $ 51,562.92 $ 680.48 $ 3,200.60 $ 836.52 $ 56,280.52
14 $ 52,916.00 $ 55,936.00 $ 52,020.48 $ 735.47 $ 3,180.05 $ 836.52 $ 56,772.52
15 $ 54,430.00 $ 57,450.00 $ 53,428.50 $ 791.53 $ 3,229.97 $ 836.52 $ 58,286.52
16 $ 54,923.00 $ 57,943.00 $ 53,886.99 $ 848.65 $ 3,207.36 $ 836.52 $ 58,779.52
17 $ 55,416.00 $ 58,436.00 $ 54,345.48 $ 906.83 $ 3,183.69 $ 836.52 $ 59,272.52
18 $ 55,909.00 $ 58,929.00 $ 54,803.97 $ 966.07 $ 3,158.96 $ 836.52 $ 59,765.52
19 $ 56,402.00 $ 59,422.00 $ 55,262.46 $ 1,026.38 $ 3,133.16 $ 836.52 $ 60,258.52
20 $ 56,917.00 $ 59,937.00 $ 55,741.41 $ 1,087.75 $ 3,107.84 $ 836.52 $ 60,773.52
21 $ 57,410.00 $ 60,430.00 $ 56,199.90 $ 1,150.18 $ 3,079.92 $ 836.52 $ 61,266.52
22 $ 57,903.00 $ 60,923.00 $ 56,658.39 $ 1,213.68 $ 3,050.93 $ 836.52 $ 61,759.52
23 $ 58,397.00 $ 61,417.00 $ 57,117.81 $ 1,278.23 $ 3,020.96 $ 836.52 $ 62,253.52
24 $ 58,890.00 $ 61,910.00 $ 57,576.30 $ 1,410.53 $ 2,923.17 $ 836.52 $ 62,746.52
25 $ 60,395.00 $ 63,415.00 $ 58,975.95 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,028.52 $ 836.52 $ 64,251.52
26 $ 60,888.00 $ 63,840.00 $ 59,371.20 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,058.27 $ 836.52 $ 64,676.52
27 $ 61,381.00 $ 64,265.00 $ 59,766.45 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,088.02 $ 836.52 $ 65,101.52
28 $ 61,874.00 $ 64,690.00 $ 60,161.70 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,117.77 $ 836.52 $ 65,526.52
29 $ 62,367.00 $ 65,115.00 $ 60,556.95 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,147.52 $ 836.52 $ 65,951.52
30 $ 62,887.00 $ 65,540.00 $ 60,952.20 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,177.27 $ 836.52 $ 66,376.52
31 $ 63,347.00 $ 65,965.00 $ 61,347.45 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,207.02 $ 836.52 $ 66,801.52
32 $ 63,840.00 $ 66,390.00 $ 61,742.70 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,236.77 $ 836.52 $ 67,226.52
33 $ 64,333.00 $ 66,815.00 $ 62,137.95 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,266.52 $ 836.52 $ 67,651.52
34 $ 64,826.00 $ 67,240.00 $ 62,533.20 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,296.27 $ 836.52 $ 68,076.52
35 $ 65,319.00 $ 67,665.00 $ 62,928.45 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,326.02 $ 836.52 $ 68,501.52
36 $ 65,319.00 $ 68,090.00 $ 63,323.70 $ 1,410.53 $ 3,355.77 $ 836.52 $ 68,926.52
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	Agenda
	1. Call to order and roll call:

Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	Agenda 090925 Reg Mtg

	2. Flag Salute
	3. Chicken Express Employees of the Month
	4. Public participation and/or discussion
	Policy 2018 Hearing of the Public

	5. Superintendent's Report
	A. Bond Projects Update by Hope Equipment & Construction
	B. Strategic Plan Presentation and update from Goal Area 2:  Staff Quality & Development
	Supt Rpt 090925 CSI Presentation, Goal Area 2
	Goal Area 2 Info - CSI Presentation 011425 Reg Mtg

	C. Site Presentation from Duncan High School
	Supt Rpt 090925 HS Site Presentation

	D. Discussion and possible motion regarding the High School Dropout Report
	HS Dropout Report 090925

	E. District Update

	6. Discussion and possible motion to approve amendments to the following district policy and procedure:
	A. Policy 4001 Nondiscrimination - amendments
	Policy 4001 Nondiscrimination-amendments
	Policy 4001 Nondiscrimination

	B. Policy 4045 Maternity Leave - amendments
	Policy 4045 Maternity Leave-amendment
	Policy 4045 Maternity Leave


	7. Consent Agenda

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
	A. Minutes of the August 19, 2025 Special Meeting
	Minutes 081925 Sp Mtg

	B. Financial Reports
	09.09.25 TREASURERS REPORT
	09.09.25 SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	09.09.25 REVENUE SUMMARY COMPARISON
	09.09.25 BALANCE SHEET
	09.09.25 INVESTMENTS

	C. Activity Fund Reports
	AF Rpt 090925 Reconciliation
	AF Rpt 090925 MTD
	AF Rpt 090925 YTD
	AF Rpt 090925 Investments

	D. Additions, deletions, and/or changes to Activity Fund Sub-accounts
	AF 090925 Add, Change, Delete
	APPROVED & SIGNED AF 090925 Add, Change, Delete

	E. District Fundraisers
	Fundraisers 090925
	APPROVED & SIGNED Fundraisers 090925

	F. Encumbrance Reports

General Fund 11 Purchase Order Numbers 65474-65587, total dollar value of $385,446.93

Building Fund 21 Purchase Orders, Number 21086-21101, total dollar value of $23,378.93

Bond Fund 26 Purchase Orders, Number 2609-2613, total dollar value of $17,871.42

Change Order Listing(s) of Encumbrances

Encumbrance(s) More Than 10% Over
	Enc Rpt 090925 11 General Fund
	Enc Rpt 090925 21 Building Fund
	Enc Rpt 090925 26 Bond Fund
	Enc Rpt 090925 more than 10% over

	G. Estimate of Needs
	Patten EON 25-26 all dox
	Patten EON 25-26 Cover Letter
	Patten EON 25-26 EON & Financial Statement
	Patten EON 25-26-Breakdown of Appropriations
	Patten EON 25-26-Publication Sheet
	APPROVED & SIGNED Patten EON 25-26 all dox

	H. Statutory Waiver for Library/Media Specialists
	Statutory Waiver for HM Library Media Specialist 25-26
	APPROVED & SIGNED Statutory Waiver for HM Library Media Specialist 25-26

	I. Purple Wave Internet Auction Agreement to Auction Four District Surplus Buses
	Purple Wave-Internet Auction Agreement
	Surplus 031125 Transportation
	NOT SIGNED Purple Wave-Internet Auction Agreement

	J. Zoom Consent to Educational Data Collection for use with the Oklahoma Department of Human Services School-Based Family Services Program
	ZOOM Consent to Educ Data Collection for OKDHS SBFSP 25-26
	APPROVED & SIGNED ZOOM Consent to Educ Data Collection for OKDHS SBFSP 25-26

	K. PresenceLearning, Inc. - Master Services Agreement for PreK-12 Telepractice Speech-Language Services in the amount of $28,927.20 paid by Federal Funds
	PresenceLearning-Telepractice Agreement for Speech Svs 25-26
	APPROVED & SIGNED PresenceLearning-Telepractice Agreement for Speech Svs 25-26

	L. BancFirst - annual payment of Principal and Interest on Bond Series 2020, 2021, and 2021a in the amount of $2,270,751.00 paid by Bond Funds
	BancFirst-Principal & Interest on Bonds 2020, 2021 & 2021a
	APPROVED BancFirst-Principal & Interest on Bonds 2020, 2021 & 2021a

	M. OK Work Trucks - DPS 2020 Vision Bond purchase of Two Trucks for the Maintenance Department in the amount of $52,320.00
	OK Work Trucks-2 Trucks for Maint Dept
	NOT SIGNED PresenceLearning-Telepractice Agreement for Speech Svs 25-26

	N. AngelTrax - DPS 2020 Vision Transportation Bond fund purchase to Upgrade Bus Security Cameras to Wireless System and Install a Dash Cam on Special Needs Bus in the amount of $28,347.91
	AngelTrax-Upgrade Bus Cameras to Wireless


	9. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session

Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Resignations, employment, changes of contract, and changes of extra-duty contract(s) of current and prospective District employees as outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Extra Duty employment as listed on Schedule A1, inclusive; (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(2) Discussing certified negotiations concerning employees and representatives of employee groups; and (d) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent.  No action was taken in Executive Session.
	10. Discussion and possible action regarding resignations, employment, changes of contract, and changes of extra-duty contract(s) as listed on Schedule A attached
	Schedule A 090925 FINAL with Names
	Schedule A 090925 FINAL

	11. Discussion and possible action regarding Extra Duties as listed on Schedule A1 attached
	Schedule A1 090925 Extra Duty Contracts 25-26 kdh

	12. Discussion and motion to approve, not approve or table the ratification of negotiations for Certified Staff (ADE, Association of Duncan Educators)
	Negotiations 25-26 ADE proposed Agreement
	Negotiations 25-26 ADE Salary Scales

	13. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
	Surplus 090925 Plato
	Surplus 090925 Technology
	Surplus 090925 Horace Mann

	14. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
	15. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, October 14, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, OK
	2025 Regular Meeting dates

	16. Adjournment
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	Minutes 090925 Reg Mtg


